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APPENDIX C 

LEAD PAINT SURVEY RESULTS 
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TH ODOR 
ERLI G 

.'\ OCI ATE 

L&ad oint tnspedlon and Te-sflng Log 
Using XRF lnstrumentaffon 

Date: June 1 2011 Inspector: Kenny Luong 

Location: Univ~ty Club Proied #: ......::50:.:.:.Bx.:6...,6,_,__P ____ _ 

L (2d pglnt., definition~ 600 ppm or 50 udcm2. 

TCl1 
(...t-. Paint Result TCU' TClP 

Root Loccmon D«sctiption Colour - . • mg/l . 
tf or N)-wc,IJ\ ·-

I Fronf Ba Wall White 210 y L.LJ <:Ul , Af:xNe Bar Woll Brown 500 '( LL8 

1 Metal door frome Door While 0 N I 

l Bot-oom baseboatd Wood flravvn 500 y LLI 1.0 

l Women's wasiToom sloU Door Blown 0 N 
I Women's W/R waff Wood Block 0 N 
1 Arched door fromes Wood VVhte 700 N LL3 <O. l 
I Fire doors south east oreo Door Beiae 0 N 
I Dur ....:erdoa" Door BeicJe 260 y ll.d 02 
I front enlranceraings RciinQ Grey 0 N 
l Stairwell east Wall White 100 N Ll5 0.2 
l NE ,_;, _;..,..~:.. wal Wnl While 1000 y LL;;i Q..') 

I NE window ftane Wmdow grev 260 y UJ 1.8 
l 8al'"oom windowsilt Sil BrcMrn 60 N lll 1.0 
l Fdl.-oom walis W0U Brorue 700 y LL6 0.l, 
l Ball'<Xlm CE!IDtlQ Cetino 8iact .5(.0 T U2 <O.l 
B Throttahotil Wais \1/hite 1100 y Llll <.1H 
B Bar/lolmge/bolroom 0eons Sdmon (£) y LUO <0.1 
B Bar/b.Jnae/oalroom .,'ails Pu,Dle 0 N 
B West , __:::~- ba~ b'CM'n 400 N Ul 1.0 
B Bevafor Door eeiae 30 N 
B Wesi ri,e door Door 8&iiJt;; 0 ll 
B Wesf eJVl stairs Slars Grey 700 y U9 <tU 
B Wes1 exit stairs roi~ Arey 70 y U9 <0.1 

" Bc!!roorr W::rlls While 700 N Ll..5 0.2 ' 
2 Bollroom \IYindow &own 210 N LLl 1.0 
2 Southwolis Wais Brown 500 N ill 10 
2 ::'~ • .,,)'~ Door s,,.;g.., 1700 V LLl3 13 
2 throuohoot wals white ICXX) N U.5 0.2 
I Are door front door belnA 110 N LL4 0.2 
I ffonl enlrooce dool frane beiae 160 N Ll13 1.3 
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lead pa nt deftn on: 600 ppm or 50 uqerw. 

-- - ta.I' TCU P<llnl Result Sample 
~ 

TOP 
Roo1 LOCJ ion Oe:r.cnption [wmdoW, 

C pgtan1 Cdlemd ~ 
,. fY«N\ 

.. 
B Chonoina stalls wol blva 0 N 

3 St entrance walls oi,OI white 110 N LL5 0.2 

3 La=room Weill while 980 N U5 0.2 

3 Windows north WmdCM f!ro\,,n 700 N Ul LO 
3 NW exit Trm Beiae 150 _ N lll3 1.3 

3 RreDoOfsNW door ~ioe 0 N 

4 TtJnunhou1 w~ white 670 N LL5 0.2 

4 lhouphout Winda-N &own 7.IIJ N Ul LO 
4 Door trim Trim Berne 150 M U13 1-3 
4 fire dool's Door Beiae 0 N 

Ext fronl wan Beiae 280 N ll13 1.3 
Ext Front Roiinos a.icck ID t,i 

Ext Rea RoilillOS Black 3'.) N 
exl Rea Wais Beiae 320 N U13 1.3 
B Med1011icol oor-n doof White 7COO N l ll2 

entranOR 
Interior block rainrr• 30 N 

Ll4-reoresents oil h<=!i.ne doQos 
ll 1 - rA-n"esenls all daic brcwn trims/baseboards. 

c. · Tower 

Li Fi~ cenire ,ea elBi wail c:rav H:X:O y Ul b <!U 
Exl Rh'less cente rear elfil door blve 100 y lll5 <OJ 

Pcrt.ina ramo .... .... velaw 3900 y U'-4 
Alebel c beil ed 000 y ll18 
[enlra,ce ,c.ar,nl 
En1rance ramo curb cllf'b bJock 900 y a t7 <0.1 
Grounc!/sidawcdks ground Qre'I 130 y il19 <0.1 
'Exttrcmo walls white 500 y ll20 ~-1 
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APPENDIX D 

LEAD PAINT LEACH!ATE TEST LABORATORY RESULTS 
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Ma (;,'-am 
Yot.irPfoject . 50866P 
Your C.O.C. #". G028918, G028919 

AH Glassco 
and A$sociates LbL 

310-1122 St 
Vancouver, BC 
Canad V6B 5L 1 

ERTIFICA TE F ANALYSIS 

MAXXAM JOB I': B146081 
ocetved: 2011/06i07. 15:25 

I ""'6e IX '. S 
# Samples Received: 20 

Analy 
Metals - TCLP 
Metals - TCLP 
TCLP pH Measurements 
TCLPpH rr~ 

Enc:,yption Key 

LANOY LUA GKHAMDEP'G. Burnaby Customet-Servic:e 
EmafJ· Llwngkhamd;;ng@manamca 
Phone# ) 638-2636 

Quantity 
17 
3 
17 
3 

Dale 
Extracted 
2011!06IU6 
2011.IO&'m 
NIA 

Oate 
hboralofV Method 

0 BBY7SOP-00005 
2011 IOEV13 8BY7SOP-OJ005 
201 lro6'09 
2011.106'10 

Report Date: 2011106/13 

Anafytica Method 
Bil~ on EPA 1311 
f3ase<i on EPA 1311 

Ma,xam has procedure$ ill peace to g rtJ ai t raper l)f the eledronic · nd have the required · ftlM;", per ~ 
5 .10.20 tSOIIEC 17025:2005{E). s . the repom;. For Stwlce Group specifi& va ioabon ple.sse reJet to the ValidalKifl S naue Page. 

T oral cover ges. 1 

Page 1 ol 7 
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IVI 

Ma.xx m Job #. B148061 
Report Oat ; 201 1 /06113 

'M11XXlm IU 
s■mc1Jrici Date 

l,._L - .. ~ctlon ~l"OCIIIGUrt 
nltll r1I of ~•"""I• 
:in1 nl- of 1 .. ■,.h111 
n~ 01 1 -- "7,:;-.:; Elu,d 

NIA 

!I 

"' 
D 

ROL • Reportablti Cttle<:llor, Limit 

m 

ARJ1·171 
;2011/0Ml'f 

Unitt 111/ftl)t' • LL 10 

nltll. 
t'!ttl 5,51, 
r,lta 08 

Theodor D St rUng and A ciata Ltd, 
Client Project#: 50866? 

IL ENTS BY ATOMIC SPECTROSCOPY ( OLIO) 

~1'1:1:1112 .M.1<11'!.1 '3 l\l'Ull fll .IU~d1 7') 'llt.M.tl1 1~ _AKH1 t f 

2011 lfYIIn7 Jill 1/01!/07 2011M:1107 ,11,.11 'flDCI/Q7 I :2D'.111[]1!1107 101110!!/UT 
QC: l&tcl\ oo■GfiP • LL 11 !IOecn,r- • u. 12 811.IICIP• LL U fOH6P• SDHGP• 1018w- ROL QCflllt~ 

I IU I 1.1 !l LI ~A 

NI~ .t l 1 174. 
4818708 e.•n el.03 15,M =5.47 All,; NIA ol l1 174 
,491810& 489 41!SI .4 11G 4.8$1 ' ag '. NlA ... l l•: 174: 

Pig 2 or7 
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"-l'la 6 am 

MEll(xam Job #-. 8148061 
Report D ; 2011/06/13 

1RDL • Reportab Oetectlon Limit 

TCLP METALS ( 

Pa;, 3 or 7 

D) 

Theodor D sterling and AesociatH ltd. 
Client Pro)ect #: 50866P 
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IVI 

M m Job #: 81 8081 
R port D · 2011 J06J13 

N/A • NQt Appl oabl 
DL • Raportllble 0!3'ection Ufr t 

RPO • R I tlvt f'erQenl D1fli!llenca 

m 

QUALITYAISURANC REPORT 

puoet P red ma~• 11 of utparate poi1:lo ohhl 3ITll l&f11PW to 8'/aluate 11141 ver IOOII In 
M tr,- Spike A mple to whlQh e llnoWn amirunt or t!'lt' ernlyte or lf1111rNt tu, ti! rT\i;ie matrix lnt1rfer111<111. 

li(ed Blan<: A*' k rnotnl! 1¥1'1a11 kncwn amol.Mlt ol lhe aiulyte ha1 llMn edde-d. Wied 10 evetua llll3tyll r fNtfY 
athod 131unll. A bia,, 1naurx corrta1T11 g aP gerp u tn 1h11 aii~l procld.n Ue 41 1deftlty llOl'IIR>fY c.:onle fl!IOt, 

Theodor D St rllng nd A soclate Ltd 
Cllen Project it. 50866 

NC (RPO)" 1 n PD 'no.I a!IIJIJI cJ The J vel of an tyte detllO!ed 1n 1h11 r r,t ,empt end, Ill d~kl~te w n Kllttfcl ly mlg,tficant to ~rmlt II r11uable e&J:<.il&tlon 

P•ge 4of 7 
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IVI 

't ngauon Signature Page 

Mauam Job #: 8 148081 

Th uralydcal dam 11d all "'. contained Jn thl rcpnrt ·ere reviewed and validated by the fo llowin i1.1dividual( ). 

-------·---------.. ---------~----..■----■------Ma.nam ha procedure.~ iti pl ..:.: lo guard 1111 1 in1pror,er~ll of tltt leclro!li ~1g11ulure nmJ have tl1crequlrc,;1 "!l(!nat01k1", ~' per ~c"'t.lrnl 5.10 2 nf 
I O!LE t?OH·2005{FJ, lgn.ina cport, F<>rScrvk.-, Group 'fie valid.! n plea! refcrtoth V~IMllllo1 ttUti,tutt>f> 1.!C 

Pltge5 of 7 
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M 

opo Toi 

CHA N OP CU TODY A CO 
P l r ,_ 

G 028 '9 8 



City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-611 - Page 103 of 311

01 C I OF CU rtOD CORD 
p \... I ~ 

G '028919 
port Ol 
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APPENDIX E 

GUINNESS TOWER PLANS SHOWING 

ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS 

ANO LEAD PAtNT 
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CHECKSHEET Pag~ I of _ 

Propeny Addrcs.s : I C55 W HM>'TI ~ S [ Chi:dred By: ___._A.....,U,,=tsa-J'----'-_._____,_1:1.._.\..,_N_.__ __ 
( l.&WBe lv\A.11-i fi.Co!2-) 

Application o.: BU 1-z~S11:- Date: APR .,.,(0"-'l ...... 14:......._ ____ _ 
_,,. 

l . PROPOSED ALTERATION; CHANGE OF USE; ADDITIO ; NEW 100 % Table ~ 
WORK Alteration alteration _,,. .-,dtof bldg 

Alteration: small suite 
~n 

suite + means 
All new work (Al. D, 8, F2 showroom & < 60 r,crsonsHl -hr suite seo.) of el!.ress 
"' 100% Change ofOccup: "major" ,f.1~ enrlre bldg -

(> ½ ofon1istorev if I storev bld11. or > one o storevsl 
Change ofOccup : "minor" 

1
~ suite or area rest of bldg 

CS \I, ofonc ston:y if I storey b r s one of lhutoreys) ofchange 
Change ofOccup: s~~ alteration suite + means 

(A2, D E, F2 sho m & < 60 persons) ( I •hr suite seo.) ofee,ress 

Addition: ~ entire bldg -
~n: Minor (S I 0%; S 200 m1; not odd non-conformity) addition rest of bldg 

2. DE (MIA): REQD"f NOT REQD; DWG'1 CHECKL1STv' ~~.:;.b4- ✓ 
,. 

BLDG CQ_DE DAT~ SHEET; PART 9 RE . ~O. CO D'S ,Z,/ lll,,(M 

'.I. BLDG. HI TORY WCL-T IN ~ j Dei4-104-1't-- (tc,«;) al ~ ~ riFFI~ -? fiTH~ .. , ./ 

aA'f'.e':fi~ (uo'f) ! eiq>.A .. ~ OF Fm,.~ f,pe.r. 

~. 0 STRUCTIO U E:!._2/t;,/f;./Fa BLDG AREA: t'[.2.2 )1 D.C.C) IZ-~oi¢ ,.✓ 

# OF STOREYS: ~7 # OF STREETS: t,... ✓ 

PART 3 _(J.2.2. _~I-¥! _ lb1(:e; P~ (Note: Part 3 for A. 8, Fl, shafts ./ 
nOI enhrelt w1Lhm a suite elcvaiors. tents lraruiformcr vaults r9. I0.I .J.(1)&{7)l) 

0 COMB: ('ttQ'g) I OT REQ'D j PR! KLER:r itEQj) / OTR£Q'D ✓ 
FRR: FLOOR: a; MEZZ: I~ ROOP: p 

MAJOR OCCUPANCY SEPARATION: 

j_ TABLE A or co STRJ ASSESSED VALUE= + 
EWTRJGGERS = 

ir-2/P 
Ca1e11.ory{ies) of Work: F s A 

FfO,.l,l ~/offlet:. IM-J'&oe fc..'el-!O -? :;,_J ~ ✓ 
{H o~ l-1AJ (KL,.). t:'A-Nl.-'< I z.. '2... -II' 

P3 e,/Kc ..;r2. -.,. ,,_,,.,.-,,:n ,, Most Restrictive U11"'aru, Rcauirerncnc Z, 2, 3, 
6. A SURA CE Rr'I A.RCH'1 ~C I Conc~view / MECl-rt PLMBlf' FIRifl ELE~yEO 

LETTERS: <Note: out of province en 11. 's 10 be re11.istered in BC. I KJTCHaH"'I RE / -
BLDG ENVELOPE Dl (all occup. if ~ 3 d.u.'s & "' ~ -. ... , A• 

other Part 1 ··-··- •- ., .. ,;v, ,_ .. mg 1s wood. light steel, cone blk, or mass wall 5.5.1.3.(l) 

7. OWNER: OWNER'S tJNOERTAKJ G'1 LESSEE'~RTAKING I STRiµ'l(LTR ./ 
S1ra111 lener rea'd if chani:es lo bld11. cnvc o or common weas) -

8. OTIFY SNOWDRIFT (bldg within 5m / 16'-5' )4 162 (BXc)I &/or EXCA LO' . 
EIGHBOURS: Can obtain adja ent ow ' namc::.-rrum and Titles Office 

• ,v ·ax Koll, p,:r Freedom oflnformation Act) 

9. OTHER DEPT.' : ADDRESSrNct'I HE / cJ,Ff,. I HO_y8TNG I 1-;)Af I PAClJ."l'IES / soyPCA . 
.1, (C Fl.: Mork Riison 714-5661 / 67S-3800)(Houslng: Jill Davidson 873-7670) I PLA lNG 't:(,( 

(for day= s: Fncilitics.,- Michelle Schouls & Soi;ial Phmning - Coral,s Cuihbertl I TII.E~OT. 
ENVIRON,Pl©TECT." / M~ I ENG.vi LAND~E I HERITAGEV I Jr.if 

iRE 9Bf'T I PCBB • f1R£V'/ UBDl)l,ISfO ("" • suillos n:q. a QOVC'IUllll lo pn:venl Slnllo titling) 

ELECT. CLEARANCE: Is building near back lane? No combust'• 
3m clearance from high voltage lines·---··· ~, carance from transfollllers re cl6-014J 

Electr. n, . _ " , , orm I BCHPA Transformer Clearance (if not in wl DE) 

DCCY/ DCL" I B Paraplegic Assn J24-J61 I/ HP0 l·i00-407-TT57 Bob Malina I' · (l,l6,7051 
Con1mi:tor1 <all 646-7066 

Propane? FIR£ DEPT & GAS SAFETY BRANCH 660-6228 Ed H, 

Arch cology Branch ofB.C. (SM lnhnserr.:n. v1 ... ona VSV IX4) 
- cncrofl 1.250-387-1812 or Bob Powell 1•250·356'.W39 •v 

10. DRAWING : FIRE BLKG. STOPPfNGv/ ~VEL~TA.ILS / OUA~ILS '"' 'WUI """'. PARKADE MEMBRANE c/w 4" venical tn.10.21 .. ,._ __ . ~ .. --• • Y• 

I for., ... -- UV ranc t,ut 2•-0~ vertical sc:.alcr lli7 l .11 2 & 7,l.11.21 CSA S413-9-1 

11. FlLECHE K: PRJSM (Under Address) I PCBB - DE notes I DOMJ 0 1 MICROFICHE 

12. EQUIV A.LENCY EQUIVALENCY I MlNOR RELAX. / 
I 13. OTHER PERMITS DRAIM1'fLE I DEbd,0-BO I JJV' I pecial pk SP A-<c ✓ 

Fonn: MZM/ ML Dcc.22/10 
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P , L 72 MLR/8S BUILDING BY-LAW sheet no . '2-- of 5 

PROPERTY 
ADDRESS lQ~~ -

APPLICATION NO. Bt.,t ~'1_ q_q_'r CHECKED BY At,l,1$CN f-.Ui-..t 

DATE ~ I0/14-. 

ITEM ITEMS COMMENTS APP . ACTION TAKEN CL ' D 
NO. CHECKED OR 

REJ . 

t-4 ~.'Z.i.. -:..~ ~- '""QJ CH€aL-i?-1 fole,. pe,44~0 4 I ✓ 

I 

15 3.l ~. I 
I / 1-AA':T. ca,. ~ WNC-f.-e.-1 e,~ 

i-o ~'(IE. 
I 

F~ 
.1 

I 

I 16 ?. I. 11-, I ()C,.C,., (...OAt:, C,/t,.1.,C, ·1 ...,,~I l• ,f, .. 

K'f?r {'w'I ~ "~ ~ p(.,A,~ 0 ~l 'FU':> ji.✓ 

' - I-" fi:1-1 ~ :zu ('t' OF !,04$jii!;.) ( l2?t. ~ "')'(~ 

61Kv ?iO~ ~ 2~ I. -'M-Mi 4b .:. " I:· 7-™ 
I 0 H~ ~Al£4;, ➔ Ct::'.- , ~,.,y 4W~ \ 

«~Etc- l1-1'4{t. R- (7022-)-= 4c:i.&w/46 =- I I 7 
-? Pl<Of'P~-= 23.3 

I 
I 

I 

I 

,q, ?,'2.3 ~~Tlo\v s5f> ' /A I .,/ I 
I 

1e, -3.z.+ "FU(€ ~,: z ~TA~ F\<u. -!S,TJll1l1 "N ~ -L, .t:IN4'! ../ 

I I I 
1q ? e:, , r. I • ~rn;; ~P~T\Ot--1 • 1-.J/~ (6HTI~ F , .~~. ( rve>er) I 

I 

'A, '?-, ~. I,~. I.tr) H-€-Al-1~ ~ / 

~ . 5. i.s. • t,,'tvf,J'~ ""~(.: 2 
./ • wc, $ ~f(c, t,e_l,~C, e,e, ►bO✓ ~~ 

I 

~l. ~ "· 1.4'. 
pw3, tor. ~ I 

l~) • Her 
--~ - W2 1 W'-, JI. w IZ.. I J I 

("fj -~ fl ~-n ( ~ El\" C'· '\¥) 
I 

C<t.) "'(P a, ~ < 4J,.,"'M -;,, 
I 

~;t,I 
~6-~ 

I I 
{() 

(t,) i,q~ ~~ ?fl'I ✓ ✓. ~- ,.~. \,\9 "' CCI'.? p rP~IX ~ c;t 7 ~.C:-' " 

~ I. (S 
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I 

PROPERTY 
ADDRESS 

SPECIFICS OF 
PROPERTY ADDRESS 

A ?PLICATION 0 

BUILDING BY-LAW 
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453 WEST 12TH 
VANCOUVER, B.C. V5Y 1V4 
TEL · 60W73-7601 FAX · 60W73-7100 

DATE ISSUED 

CITY OF VANCOUVER 
~lYPE PERMIT NUMBER 

SEPTEMBER 28, 201" ELECTRICAL P~RMtT p EL 549531 
LC.~.,...,.,._ .,,n, r""l l'WVr<C= 

LT D BLK l PL 92 DL 185 REF PL VOL PLAN 92 (cont'd) 1055 W HASTINGS ST 
~VRELA;,i-PROJECT 

v••-• ovv 

1075 w HASTINGS ST 
IJAlt. 

2011 Irv~~ I"""""'",. VALU$ 3 5 , 0 0 0 
,~VALUE 

rLANS ,~~"' 
O'LA<;c~ 

SEP 27, 
' "'-"'W·...,..._.,, , t"'C.KMII Uil'\ . C.;) , .~ ... --.. u- -·~~ 1wv • •• 

,· ' .. ·1~ •-~, ... 
590-119-45-0000 ,,.,.,.._,.....,., 

"""' '""'' ~ ~ '""'. 
CONTRACTOR SITll CONTACT 
BRIDGE ELECTRIC CORP RON MACNEIL 

11091 HAMMERSMITH GATE 
RICHMOND BC V7A 5E6 VANCOUVER BC 

306259 778-878- 3102 
. I BUS.LICENSE 

TEL 6 0 ( - 27 3 - 2 7 44 I BUS-LICENSE. TEL I BUS.LICENSE Tel 
FAX 604-2?3'• 4814 CERTIFICATE 10546 FAX CERTIFIC,.TE FAX !)ERTIFICATI: 

PROJECT DE.SCRIPTION: 

RBNOVAT:IOH 0 1!" BX:IST:IHG GU:IHHBSS TOWBR PARK:IHG RAMP, :IHCLUDBS HBW 1 2 5 AMP 3 PBASB 
120 /20 8 V TEMPORARY POWBR . 

PERMIT CONDITIONS AND NOTES: 
005 All qualifi ed e l ~ctrical workers on job sites are required to produce evi dence that they are registered in accordance 

wi th the Industry Training JWthori ty Act (ITAA) pr they are in possession of a worker quali fication certif i cate 
recognize by the Provi ncial Electrical Saf'ety Man;'lger . All other electrical worker s on these sites must be 
registered as ••tra inees• under the ITAA . 

006 THIS PERMIT IS INTENDED FOR WIRING AND INSTALLATION OP ELECTRICAL EQUI PMENT AND IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF NOT MOJUl THAN 
90 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF ISSUANCE. EXCEPTION : (1 ) OPERATI NG PERMIT IS VALID FORA PERIOD NOT EXCEEDING 12 CALBNDAR 
MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF ISSUANCE; (2) PERMIT FOR A TEMPORARY USE OF ELECTRICAL POWER IS VALID FOR A PERIOD NOT EXCEEDING 
(A) 6 MONTHS FOR A S1NGLE AND TWO FAMILY DWELLING, AND (B) ONB YEAR FOR ALL OTHER USES . THIS PERMIT MAY BE EXTENDED ON 
REQUEST BY THE APPLICANTS . 

THE WORK UNDER THIS PERMIT IS AUTHORIZED PURSUANT TO THE CITY OF VANCOUVER ELBC'l'RICAL BY-LAW . 
007 All electrical equi pment, mechani cal equipment, and/or venting installed or altered under this permit must 

wi th the provisions of t he Ci ty of Vancouver Noise Control By-law No . 6555 . 
compl y 

OBBBRAL USI SPSCIFICS/LOCATIO• 1.llD (SP) occ QSIISUL USS SPSCIPICS/LOCATIO» llD (SP) ace 
S30 GENERAL OFFICE D 

ITU SPSCIPICS/R.SPDDCS QTY/ANT ITU SPSCIPICS/R.srnnc• QTY/AXT 1001 NEIi SERVICE 600 200 AMP 1010 BRANCH/APPL CCTS 
1006 GROUNDING/BONDING 1012 TRSFRMR/CAl'TR/WLDR 

ULl.'l'Btl PSIIXIT81 DH373U ALTER 1055 W HASTINGS ST 
APPllOVALS I.SOD BIIPOI.S Pll:ltJCIT IS COIIPLSTBI> IJICLODII: I SI07 ELECTRICAL INSPECT BRUCE SPARGO 604-873 - 7856 

AS OWNER OR OWNERS' AGENT, I HAVE VERIFIED THAT 'l'HB DIFORMATION CONTAINED WITHIN THIS DOCUMENT AND ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS 
Ami PLANS IS CORRECT, AND DESCRIBES A USB, A BUILDING• OR A WORK WHICH COMPLIES WITH ALL RELEVANT BY- LAWS AND STATUTES . 
I ACKllOIIL~E TIIAT RESPONSIBILITY FOR a·Y-LAW COMPLIANCE RESTS WITH THE OlfN,ER AND THB OWNER' S J!MPLOYBES, AGENTS AND 
CONTRACTORS . I WILL IliDBMNIF-Y AND SAVE HARMLESS THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, ITS OFFICIALS, BMPLOYBES AND AGENTS AGAtNST ALL 
CLAIMS , LIAB'ILITIES AND EXPENSES OF EVERY ltIND, IN .RESPJl!CT OF J\NYTH~ PONB OR NOT DONE PURSUANT to THIS APPLICATION OR 
FACT SHEET OR ENSUING P~IT, INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE AND/OR THE FAILIJ:llE TO OBSERVE ALL BY-LAWS, ACTS OR REGULATIONS. 

FEE AMOUNT FEE AMOUNT too ELECTRICAL FEE 1,219.00 SIGNED BY BRIDGE ELECTRIC CORP 

DATE SEE APPLICATION 

ISSUED BY C BAWN 
FOR THE CITY ELECTRICIAN INVOICE : 641.024 [TOTAL $1 , 2U.00 

2011/09/28 08:16:20 AUDIT COPY 
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CITY OF 
VANCOUVER 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
Development Services 

Processing Centre - Building 

BUILDING PERMIT COMPLETION LIST 

Permit Number: BU459994 
Address: 1055 W Hastings St (Lower Main Floor) 

April 14, 2014 Date: 

Note: 
• Project Scope: 

Interior alterations and change of major ~ om fitness area aAd of-nee to 
bike facilities including bike lockers, bike racks, washrooms, lockers and showers on 
lower main level of the existing commercial building. This facilities shared by this 
existing building tower (Guinness Tower) and new tower at 1021 W Hastings St. (MNP 
tower} 

• Correct Legal Description: Lot 1 Block 1 District Lot 185 Plan EPP17924 
• Items in bold are major issues. 

The following comments are in order to identify issues which do not comply with Vancouver 
Building Bylaw /19419 as amended (VBBL 2007) and clarify information in the submitted 
documentations and drawings. All items have to be addressed before the issuance of any 
permits: till ,..r, A \. 1 / A .-

DRAWINGS, DOCUMENTS, ANO OTHER ISSUES 

, Planning clearance is pending due to inconsistency between DE and BU drawings. 
Please contact Alvin Leung at 604-871-6009. 
Adjusted building permit fee based on revised value ($1,114 580}: $2,693.25 
Updated building permit data sheet See enclosed.) 

4. The awings are to be updated to correct the followings: 
All new work shall conform to VBBL 2007 and ASHRAE 90.1-2007 (notation on 
architectural, mechanical & electrical drawings). 

b Existing/demo floor plan 
Please provide a full floor plan or update site plan (AG010) with entire floor 
layout including all exit locations and their sizes, uses of all rooms and spaces 
and existing wa l ratings. (See item 7 & 8. } 
More dimensions and details for accessible toilet compartments, universal 
washrooms, and accessible shower stalls. (See item 12 & 13). ~ 
On page AG001, the drawing matrix does not match with the submitted 
drawings and some of the general notes are not applicable for this permit. 
M hanical drawings: 

e grill schedule shall include R...z.' 
Please confirm if CU-2 on page M-3.2 is the outdoor unit OU-2 on page M-6.2. 
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BUILDrNG BYLAW REQUIREMEN S 

Because the oc upant load of women's locker room is great than 60, two egress 
.doorways are required per VBBL 3.3.1.5. 

mek~el:)Matie, (--fi re--separat:ieA-Witch-Q FRR is FeEjuif-ed eefWee W bi-ke-sterage 
ane-tfle-ptlettt: ffidef...t4","t?r--\l&B . ~1. . (¾) t . ,:... -r. < ~5., · 
Please verify FRI( of the re separation of the north exit corridor and FPR of the doors 
in the separatiori . Becau~ the travel distance ends there, it must have 2h FRR as per 
VBBL 3.4.4.1 fr : .2.2. 

" (§., Please demonstr~te that the occupant load of the proposed area is not increased; 
otherwise, exit apacity _atculation of the floor shall be provided. 
Ple13se indicate .~P1 and .onfirm it doesn't reduce the required aisle width . 

. All exit doors sh tll be sel -closing. 7 ~ .z. . I , ... 

. Service rooms shall be fire separated from the rest of the floor VBBL 3.4.6.12. ~ ' -=E 1..~ 

. Accessible toilet cornpart ents shall conform to VBBL 3. 7. 2. 10. (2) and the universal 
washroom to VBi~L 3~7.2.10.(9). ~ 1/c- l'Vli -- 1=, 4' 

13. The folding seat,in the a( cessible shower compartments shall conform to VBBL 
3.7.2.10.(11).(d. 

14. Grooming stations shall e provided and shall be no less than 1 for each shower 
provided ands -parated from water basin in conformance to VBBL 3.7.2.11.(4). Its 
details are to b a submit ed. 

5 11C. l,... ) ( t~ Pt(.~ I 

0( ,.. rei . u... ~c 
If you have any questions, pleas1 gi.ve me a call or email. 

Please indicate the ad ress am permit number on the subject of your incoming mails and 
emails to the city. You · resubrr ·ssion will be on the queue for recheck. 

Allison Min 
Project Coordinator 
City of Vancouver 
T: 604.871.6705 
F: 604.873.7060 
E: allison. min@vancouver.ca 

Encl. (1 ) 
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• 

• 

~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

E 1307830 
COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
Licences and Inspections 

0 
IA 

DATT 

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRICAL INSPECTION 
Pursuant to the City of Vancouver Electrical By-law and the Electrical Safety Act, the electrical wiring in these premises has been 
ins ected as noted hereunder: 

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR / g~ ' J 't Q_ ADDRESS 

tJ 
SPECIFICS 

ECTION 
0 SERVICE INSPECTOR _______ ....,..""'---JL.,.W...._.........._ ____ _ 

1-'---lf-T---+----------------,------.---

SERVICE V A Ph 

2 DISTRIBUTION / EL. ROOM / PNL BOARD / SUBSERVICE 

3 GROUNDING 

4 BONDING 

5 BRANCH / APPL. CCTS. 

6 TRANSFORMER KVA CAPCTR. KVAR 

7 MOTOR CCTS. / GENERATOR 

8 HEATING CCTS. 

9 FIXTURES ft FITTINGS 

10 LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS 

11 

12 OTHER (SEE REMARKS) 

yy 

The following deficiencies shall be rectified before: 

A CC REJ EMAIL 

OFFICE HOURS: ~8:=3=-0•+:~'7'-'-rt=.....:..:..=r= 

PHONE #: -...u...:=~~'l---+---,,='"-"'::...:....,e.:...::....!...!.!'-" 

INSPECTOR-~~~===------------

SIGNATURE 

ITEM y N 

13 PERMIT POSTED 

14 AUTHORIZATION FORM RCVD I POSTED 

15 WIRING OK TO COVER 

16 OK TO ENERGIZE/ Subject to BCH Approval 

17 CONDUIT/ RACEWAYS· ACCEPTED 

18 EL. PERMIT / CLEARED FOR acc. 

19 FINAL ACCEPTED 

MM DD 
and must be left accessible for 

re-inspection. Please call 604-873-7601 or 604-873-7059 (2:.t hour line) when the work is ready for re-inspection and the applicable fee has been paid. 

OTHER INSPECTOR'S PRESENT: 

ITEM# DEFICIENCIES / REMARKS CODE I REG.# 

WHITE COPY • TO FILE YELLOW • SITE COPY PINK • INSPECTOR'S COPY 

File: ________ _ 
Referred: ______ _ 
Supervisor: ______ _ 

DO NOT 'REMOVE OR DESTROY THIS CERTIFICATE 

Uc & lnsp • C004 (Revised January 2013) 
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~ 
VI 
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'-453 wesr'°12TH 
VANCOWER. 8 .C VSY 1V4 
TEL 60-4-873-7601 FAX · 604-873•7100 

CITY OF VANCOUVER PAGE 1 
DATE ISSUED PERMIT TYPE PERMIT NUMBER 

JUNE 26, 2014 BUILDING PERMIT p BU 459994 
LE~l. __ ..,_..... .,..,.,. , ~n~~~ 

~ l BLOCK 1 DISTRICT LOT 185 PLAN EPP17924 1055 W HASTINGS ST 

LA~~ROJ 1075 W 
,----

HASTINGS (#10 & #20 TO BE CANCELLED) LOWER MAIN FLOOR 
l",.,.L,...,.,,..,...,,.,c 

2014 \~;~R rn_.,c~ VACOt 1~·------ IU.Ut 1r=~ IM~;~ ·-=~-
JAN 02, $1,114,580 GUINNESS TOWER 

n~n.,,.u~ \; """"STATUS 1 ···- -·- v=u"'"" l""'"'rc 
SIGNIFICANT 

590 -119-55-0000 
Ai'PilcANT I''""'"'-' , """'"" ~ 
CO-ORDINATING PROF (MAJL TO) PROPERTY OWNER CONTRACTOR 
MICHAEL WATTS GUINNESS TOWER HOLDINGS LTD GEORGE THOMSON 
1600 - TWO BENTALL CENTRE C/0 OXFORD PROPERTIES GROUP LEDCOR CONSTRUCTION LIMITED 
555 BURRARD ST BOX 264 1680 - 1055 W HASTINGS ST 500-1055 W HASTINGS ST 
VANCOUVER BC V7X 1M9 VANCOUVER BC V6E 2E9 VANCOUVER BC V6E 2E9 

TEL 604-687 2990 I BUSLICENSE TEL IBUSUCENSE TEL 604-681-7500 IBVS UCENSE 556672 
FAA CERT I FICA TE FAA CERnFtCATE FAA 604 -681 - 7303 CERT1FICATE 

THIS BUILDING PERMIT, WHICH INCLUDES THE PLANS MARKED AS FORMING PART OF THIS PERMIT, IS FOR THE FOLLOWING ONLY: 

Interior alterations, change of use, and change of major occupancies from fitness 
area and office to bike facilities including bike lockers, bike racks, washrooms, 
lockers and showers on lower main level of the existing conunercial building. This 
facilities shared by this existing building 
1021 W Hastings St. (MNP tower) 

tower (Guinness Tower) and new tower at 

Related to DE417464. 

Max occupant load= 233 persons (locker rooms &: bike storage) 

Processing Centre-Building Note: Directinial signs from elevator lobby to 
accessible door of men's and women's locker rooms shall be provided. 

- t IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ANO NOTES: 
l Door when open and/or eaves or other appendages shall not project beyond any property line 
0 This perm1t has been issued without a mechanical plans. exarninat1on on the basis of the profeasional assurances provided 

by the design professionals responsible for code compl1ance of the mechanical systems. The C1ty may audit the design 
and conduct field inspections at their discretion. 

537 All new work shall comply with the Vancouver Building By Law (No 9419 and amendments) and all its referenced 
standards, including ASHRAE Standard 90.1-2007. 

553 Three sets of plumbing plans shall be submitted and accepted prior to the issuance of a Plumbing Permit. 
554 Three sets of sprinkler working plans shall be submitted and accepted prior to the issuance ot a sprinkler permit . 
558 Thie is a complex pro)ect and therefore requires rronthly field review reports to be submitted by Co-ordinating 

Registered Professional. 
566 One sec of approved up-to-date draw1n9s being available for viewing at the Jobsite. 
591 All work to the satisfaction of the District Building Inspector. 
910 Construction must be carried out in compliance with the provisions of Noise Control By-law No 6555 
950 D1rectinial signs from elevator lobby to accessible door of men's and women's locker rooms shall be provided 
989 Fire Safety Plan and or Operations Manual to be updated to show alterations Plans to be submitted to Fire 

Prevention office for approval prior co occupancy 
Evacuation plans for occupants to be updated. 
A separate occupant load permit 1s required by fire it occupancy exceeds 60 patrons 
Existing fire protection equipment not co be compromised by new alterations. 

--

I 
COMMENTS : 

(CONTINUED) 

FEE AMOUNT FEE AMOUNT 
300 BIJlLOlNG FEE 4,797.75 DEPARTMENT BUILDING INSP 

ATTENTION BUILDING INSPECTOR 
-

REASON PERMIT INSPECTION 

GROUP 60 : BUILDING INSPECTN 
INVOICE : 740374 754977 iroTAL $4,797.75 DISTRICT 01 : CALVIN WANG 7170 

2014/06/27 08:22:10 INSPECTOR COPY CONTINUED ON PAGE 2 
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• 453 wEsf 12rH 
VANCOUVER, B.C. V5Y 1V4 
TEL 604-873 7601 FAX • 604-873•7100 

CITY OF VANCOUVER PAGE 2 
DATE ISSUED PERMITTTPE PERMIT i'IUMBl;R 

JUNE 26, 2014 BUILDING PERMIT p BU 459994 

i r "~··· 
1 BLOCK 1 DISTRICT LOT 185 PLAN EPP17924 1055 W HASTINGS ST 
~ 11,V-VT'\!YY"\ ll...,,'I •r•-• •-

LATor ;ROJ 1075 W HASTINGS (#10 & #20 TO BE CANCELLED) LOWER MAIN FLOOR 
,-,r ·~• ........ 1 11..l",I !o,11"\ I C 

2014 1~;;R 
l""'VJC,~I VALUE l"•-"'••-u •"•U~ r~~ 1-;;· -- •-ms 

JAN 02, $1 , 114,580 GUINNESS TOWER 
"=" ""- - !HER ITAGE STATUS 1 • -· - u- - " ··- ,--- -

B: SIGNIFICANT 
e 

590-11 9- 55 - 00 00 ........ ,..,.,., , 
'-""'"'- l -""U'. 

CO - ORDINATING PROF (MAIL TO) PROPERTY OWNER CONTRACTOR 
MICHAEL WATTS GUINNESS TOWER HOLDINGS LTD GEORGE THOMSON 
1600 - TWO BENTALL CENTRE C/O OXFORD PROPERTIES GROUP LEDCOR CONSTRUCTION LIMITED 
555 BURRARD ST BOX 264 1680 - 1055 W HASTINGS ST 500 - 1055 W HASTINGS ST 
VANCOUVER BC V7X 1M9 VANCOUVER BC V6E 2E9 VANCOUVER BC V6E 2E9 

TEL 604·687-2990 I BUS.LICENSE TEL IBVS LICENSE TEL 604 - 681-7500 I BUS.LICENSE 556672 
FAX CERTIF!O.TE FAX CERTIFICATE FAX 604•681-7303 CERTIFICATE 

INSPECTION DATE INSPECTOR INSPECTION DATE INSPECTOR INSPECTION DATE INSPECTOR 

B02 STRUCT FRAMING B11 FORMS 771 REOUEST FOR INFO 

B03 POLY UNDER SLAB B12YAROS 

B04 INSULNAP BARR B13 FIELD PLANCHECK 

B07 INTERIOR LAYOUT B24 RAIN SCREEN 

B10 FOOTINGS 770 GIVE INFO I ADVICE 990 FINAL INSPECTION L'°it :Z.OS <lS:_ 
PERMITTED USE SPECIFICS/LOCATION ARRA ( SP) occ PERMI TTED USE SPBCIPICS/ LOCATION ARZA (SP) occ 
EJO GENERAL OFFICE D R70 RETAIL STORE B 
S70 RESTAIJRAN1' - 11) A2 

ITEM SPECIFICS / REFERENCE QTY/ 'Al'IT ITEM SPECIFICS/REFERENCE QTY/AMT 
0001 Pt.ACE/BLDG NAME GUINNESS TOWER 0040 PROCESSED THROUGH 42 PROC CTR - BLDG NCP 

36 LOT TYPE 03 INSIDE/DOUBLEFRONT 00 50 TIPS STATUS 0 2 FULLY SPRim<LERED 
37 LOT WIDTH IRREGULAR 0080 ZONE 'Z062 DD 
38 LOT DEPTH IRREGULAR 037 5 HPO EXEMPTIONS 3 0 NON-RESIDNTL BLOG 

Rl!LATlm PERMITS : DB445074 ALTER 1055 W HASTINGS ST DE417464 ALTER 1055 W HASTINGS ST 
&1.575260 1055 w HASTINGS ST 

PERMITS Rl!QD IN ADDITION TO THIS PERMIT I:NCLUDE ; E:LECTRICAL l'IRB ALARM 
ELECTRICAL 
GAS FITTING 
OCCUPANCY 
PLUMBING 
SPR INKLER 

APPROVALS REOD BEFORE PERMIT IS COMPLETED INCLUDE 8101 BUlLDING INSPECTN CALVIN WANG 604 - 873 - 7170 
CONTACT 4 : DESIGN PROF M1CliALE WATTS · MCMP AACHITECTS 1600 - TWO BENTALL CBNTRE 555 BIJRRARD ST BOX 264 

VANCOWER BC TEL, 604 - 646 · 4560 FAX : BUSLIC , CBR: 
CONTACT 5 : INVOICE REFERENCE J . MOORCROFT - MCM PARTNERSHIP 1600 - TWO BENTALL CENTRE 555 BURRARD ST BOX 264 

VANCOUVER BC V7X 1M9 TEL , 604 · 687 - 2990 FAX : BUSLIC , CER : 
PROCESSED BY : APPLICATION TAKEN BY A MIN APPLICATION TYPED BY A MIN 

PERMI T Atrl'HORIZED BY ~ ANDERSON . . .. APPLICATION REVIEWED BY A MI N 
PERMIT ISSUED BY A MtN PROC OITR BLDG REVIEW BY A MIN 
PROC CNTR DEV REVIEW BY A LEUNG 

ADDITIONAL NOTES: 
915 To book an inspection call 3- 1 - 1 from within Vancouver o r 604 - 873 7000 from outside Vancouver . The 3- 1 l Centre 

is open 7 days a week from 7AM co 10PM, 365 days a year . Aleo, our 24 hour Building lnspect1ons book i ng request 
~essage li ne is 604 - 873 · 7058 . For information on how to use it , please contact the 3 · 1 - 1 Centre. 

COMMENTS : 

FEE AMOt!NT FEE AMOUNT 
300 BUILDING FEB 4 ,7 97 . 75 DEPARTMENT BUILDI NG I NSP 

ATTENTION BUILDING INSPECTOR 

REASON PERM I T INSPECTION 

GROUP 60 BUILDING INSPECTN 
jTOTAL 

: 
INVOICE : 740 374 754977 $4,797 . 75 DISTRICT 01 CALVIN WANG 7170 ; 

2014/06/27 08:22:10 INSPECTOR COPY PAGE2OF2 
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Jan. d, 201 3 2: 18PM No. 4495 P. 2 

• 
CITY OF VANCOUVER 

,l.c.!dliloeu!l lmom¼-&a Rg,qul~ for f eplrnlle ~pile!dons 

PINHaMt.:ir \~SI""\ 

APPLICATION FOR 
ELECTRICAL PERMIT 

Chock one: VI~ 11.u~-cero □ 
DATE-...1...l ~=..:-~----0 ....;.t _._0_'1_ 

Y'( MM DO 

LICENCES AND INSPECTIONS 

APPLICANT (2...\ 0~ 6~ '"ll2.I.C:. c.dLP · 
COlffAACTOR/OWNER 

MAILING ADOR£$S 

l OC\ \ HA MN\e:t..:6M l i"'V\ (?l\A,'1\? 

TELEPliOtlE: FAX: 

~ ?..,°:1-3, Znl-YU\ ~ '2,;l.~ '-l0ll.\ · 

t) I PERJ,\lf1HL 549 '5 3 l 
BLDG/SIGN 

PEIWJT II l) 4t, 2.. ·?> '+ 
IHSTAUATION 
AOORESS \0$ W, \J..~TI/.J 6.S. 
SPE:Clf'ICS 

OWMEIV 
n:1-l>.NT 

Gv1 r\JEbS 

-7 0 / -s59 !~.ErTACT > lid ':: A-J L Hf\,u..:) CITY OF VANcOUVttl. ~IJSINESS Accout<r i · ~' ro 4-- '""", a.al rc-J ~.::l CJ 

DECLARATIOHl I decl~r" that I O( t rnembt!er of l'IIY COl'i\pany Wlll 00 dolns tha ~T£:;:L;:;EP~li;..;;O.:.;.HE;::_::_,-...!.-:,-a~c...-_9:;::;..3;;;,_!o_-..:..;.;~-'-3;;;;_;;2.;__,_._:_f'.:..:AX:,::: _______ ~ 
e(ectrlcal work apl!lled for on this appllcatfon form. If I an, the owner/oc,upler of INS'rii.LLATlON DETAIL 
tha i,r<imires, I declilre tllal t wlll/euanally be doing such electrlcal _work er the 

. qualified per,en whoio name an qualification partl~lars follow will u•l1t me 
wltllout fomunaratlon. 

frad, _Qllallfl~tlo11 Petatl 

A~ owner er gWnan; agent, I have verified that the Information contained wltllln 
this document alllf aisoctat&d documenU ,1nd planJ fs correet, and d1tscribH a u~, 

C -'dfng or a work which compile, w1t'1 afl releva.nt by-law:s and s~tutes. I 
.Hledge t/11t.res1>onsihllil:)' for b)'-law c:omplfance ~sts with tho oWl!vT ind 1h11 

, ""'u' ernploye95, agents and coocracton, I wlll Indemnify and save harmle.s the 
City ot Vancower, ft$ offich1ls, em;il0Y!JeC ~d agent, agalnn •If cll1ms, lioliilitiv, 
and eiq,ensn of every kind, In rMl)ect of anything done or not done pursuant to 
11\IJ llppllcatlon or fact shHt ot vh,Uin!f permit, Including M8li1eneo 11nd/or the 
Failure to ob$t!elV• i~ by•taws, ach or regulatl ns, 

I have cor,ffrmlNI the ruppl)I 5ervfce el 
with i, C f!ydro. NO 

Own~r, 
Contn1ctor, ___ .__,,?---f--:f---:-----f---=---==--

tor City Electr1cl~n 

COl<TRACTOR C£RnFICA TIOK 

EC ~-'-lOS'..;;_,..;;c...4...:.Co=----- £')(PIRES i'l 03 
Contr, !leg. II '(y (\MM 

AR __ -:-:,-,-,--------- ~ 
AR.':s Reg. ti ~ ~ .,,,., AA's Clan Code 

DD 

/~~stu(Q of ~utflc,rf:r.ed s!gnfng officer 

Plaa,e Prmt !-lam .. 

DESCRIPTION OF ELEC'l'RICAL INSTALLATION 

□ 1000 Eltlsttng Se!'l'iee 
□ 1001 N~1v s,rvlce 

□ 1002 Raloote S!!IV!ce 
0 1003 lncreue SeMc" 

VOLTS \2., s KV AMPS \SD (II 3 I 3 WIRE 

SlZ:I;'. a MATERIAL OF SERVICE CONDUCTOR:, ___________ _ 

~m, Of GROUNDING CONDUCTOR;, __ _:_ __ ~---------

lr AflPLlt;;AIILE: TRANSFORMER "NA, _____________ _ . 
AVAfl.AIII.E FAULT CURRENT ________________ kA 

Slcl\VICI: 80X INTERRUPTING CAPACl'TY kA 

Cl t0O,f M~in Oiitrlbutlon/Electncal Room 
o 1006 Groul'tdln£{eandin,1 
tl 1010 8r/lnch/AppHance Cfrcuftt 
D 10tZ Tro1nrfom,l!!rK•p•citoriwefder 
0 101◄ Motc,1'$1Machfnery 
0 1016 Flxtures/1'1ttfr,;s 
a 101ft Peck/Vnderi:nn.md 
□ 1020 PooVSpa/flot 'l\ib 
0 10)1 HeatinJCcb;, PIHse speeily ___________ _ 
D 1028 AfrCondltlonlng Unftf 
Cl 1052 Sprinkler lfeatTr.iclng 
D 1060 Fire Alarm ~VS~l 
D 1061 Electroma!neti~ Locks on Exit Doors 
D 1062 ·. e:m11reency Ughtfng 
□ 10 66 Emergency Gener .. tortrran1fer Swltcll 
Cl 1068 fire PUlni:,ITran~fer SWltch 
0 1080 T8mpon,ry Power 
o 10B2 , sf~" l'ower Supply 
□ 10U t;;l1us 2 Circuits (extra-low vol~iii>! Intercom, secur!ty-prewini) 
D 1087 Compl.ele security alarm system -
0 108~ f,IQ\,feSet 
□ 1089 Boo,ter Pump for a ~Prinkl~ i;y,tem In a SFl> 

,□ 1090 Other_·----~--,,.,------------­
Pl~•H sp_eclfy 

□ ADDITION □ ALTERATION 

D 90 PAY RECONNECTION 

D COM8USTl8LI!: □ tlONCOM8USTIBLE 

~;z__,_=~.w..~~:.;:::.~:::;_. OCcUl>AI-IC:V:.._ ___ -:::-;.--_..~----------

Sro, Multl-famlly, Industrial Comm111rclal Office, Rl!lail, Ret~il Store), Assembly 
· (School, Ch11r~h. Thwatre; Ra5la , i 'tul1onml (H0tp1tal, Jail), ,Other• Spec;ify 

D HAURt>ol.lS LOCATION· II' APPLICABLE 

Pl-~si. SPIICIFY ___ ---;~-.::-;---:-=--::--.,.._-------
Ga, 1tatlon, 5prayboottl, otc. 

PP!ftMIT F'fff S 

L&l 279(04) 



City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-611 - Page 122 of 311

"'0 
V, 

0 
N 
0 
N 
o 

453 WEST 12TH 
VANCOUVER, B.C V5Y 1\14 
TEL , 604-873-7601 FAX . 604-873-7100 

CITY OF VANCOUVER PAGE 1 
DATE ISSIJEO PERMJTiYPE PtRMrf NUM8ER 

NOVEMBER 03, 2011 BUILDING PERMIT p BU 452713 
I LEGAL ...... __ ,,,. ''""'" 

OT D BLOCK 1 DISTRICT LOT 1B5 PLAN 92 1055 W HASTINGS ST 

;;;r~ROJECT 10 7 5 W HASTINGS ST w;~n-= P3 
1~~~Ln,;A i,OI; u~ c Ir"~~~ 1~ROJtt'l'VXCUE jASScSSEO VALUE [Pl~"~ IIMC, n ow -~= "='• 

NOV 01, 2011 !ALTER I $140,000 I $67,482,000 I 2 NO 
TEW'Olfll:IWllUltDlFIG'UllTES'~------~---.-1..,,' c"""=·vnn"'~,R'rUS!c "~, ~~ 

CQ.OROINA TE 

590-119-45-0000 
"'PPll_..,.. , 

CONTRACTOR 
MCR MECHANICAL LTD, 
MARIO IORIO 
772 SPROULE AV 
COQ'tJITLAM BC 

...,.,-At,;r, ._._...,,,._., ~ 

(MAIL TO) PROPERTY OWNER 
GUINNESS TOWER HOLDINGS LTD 
ROYAL BANK PLAZA IN TOWER 
900-200 BAY ST 

V3J 4LS TORONTO ON MJ5 2J2 

TEl 604 939 8258 j BUSUCENSE 380400 
Fl>.~ 6 04 632 3l5 l CERTIFICATE 

TEL 

FM IBUS l•CENSE 

CEflTIFICATE 

TEL 

FAA IBUS LICENSE 

CERTIFICATE 

THIS BUILDING PERMIT, WHICH INCLUDES THE PLANS MARKED AS FORMING PART OF THIS PERMIT, IS FOR THE FOLLOWING ONLY: 

Interior alterations to move a fuel tank in P3 to a storage room and to provide 
new venting and fill lines to existing generator, in this existing commercial 
building. 

Note: No exterior alterations being proposed. 

OK for OTC per K. · Vogt. 

Bl/B2 Letters of Assurance submitted by W.W. Neumamaier, P.Eng - 604.685.9381 

AND 15 SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS AND NOTES• 
5 60 This permit ie issued 1<1it.hout the benefll of a full t:illln chlil~r., on the co nd1 o o n thac the 1<1ork wil 1 meet the approval of 

Lhe Oisr.ric Building Inspector. DO NOT START WORK 1./N'tlL SUCH APPROVP.L rs GRAN1'ED . Contact lhe !napectlont, Branch at 
604 - B?J 7601 for inspection 

li6 one set of approved up -to -dace drawings being available for vle•.,ing at the jobs1te 
l All work tc che sat1afaction of the O16,r ct B\11ld1n9 lnspect~r 
0 t.:onstrucu.on muse oe carried out. in compl1anc" wHh t he prov isions r l./01se .:or.trot lly LdW No 655~ 

~PlcC_T_IO_N ____ _..I_D_A_Tc ____ lN_S_PE_CTOR INSPECTION I DATE INSPECTOR INSPECTION 

B02 STRUCT FRAMING 1 n, REQUEST FOR INFO 

DATE INSPECTOR 

J~ 02.._2 O j B11 FORMS 
-------- -+--'--!---"'-C:,.__;:;__~<-+--- - -----+- - -------+----------1---------
B03 POLY UNDER SLAB 

804 INSULNAP BARR 

807 INTERIOR LAYOUT 

810 FOOTINGS 

PERMITTED USE 
PlO PARKING AREA 

ITEM 
0036 LOT TYPE 
0037 LOT WIDTH 
0038 LOT DEPTH 
0040 PROCESSED THROUGH 

812 YARDS 

813 FIELD PLANCHECK 

824 RAIN SCREEIII 

770 GIVE INFO/ ADVICE 

SPEClFICS/LOCl\.TION AREA (SF) ace PERMITTED USE 
Pl Pl Pl 

SPECIFICS/REFERENCE 
OJ INSIDE/DOUBLEFRONT 

IRREGULAR 
IRREGULAR 

22 ENQ CTR OTC 

QTY / AMT ITEM 
0050 TlPS STATUS 
0080 ZONE 
0375 HPO EXEMPTIONS 

9!10 FfNAL INSPECTION f'2. tJZ,. :::._ d ~ 
SPECIFICS/LOCATION AREA (SFl,/OCC 

SPECIFICS/REFBRENC;E 
02 FULL, SPRfN'Kl,ERED 
Z062 liD 
JO NON - RESIDNTL BLDG 

----PERMITS REQD IN ADDITION TO THIS PERMIT INCLUDE 
APPROVALS REOD BEPORE PERMIT IS COMPLETED INCLUDE 

ELECTRICAL 
B101 BUILDING INSPEC'TN ART BllRCH 60•1 871 · 6056 

PROCESSED BY: APP LICATION TAKEN BY K VOGT APPL..1CAT!OIJ TYPED BYE GHELESEL ..,_ ________________________________________ iCONTINUED)-----"I 

COMMENTS~ ) <() I/ !/ 013 ... ff'l'i M1fJ&-f'/t1.. fl rat trJrff l,,,/lf1./4,5" 

/,. Rwohffi' Ft1Gi s1d1..A(}f R,4Jf1 CL.Mt (/F suPP~Y 1r1R DtlcT@ p • /2 R£PVC£ C?Jtf?S 1i1 ~u-F,Edf ceflc ~ ' W/111 ·5 /gJlsTNl/!J G),v)} 

/..:), Sff"lrrT WIil-i. ff);JCtfV;,w~ ..Sl-/1) IA/ ftf'Rtl( ~'i P2.. Lw~ -rr B fi 
Al,IOIJt+( FEJ. A•/ ,.. .. L.,-,1,-_ ,,,,,.,,. ~IA - -

__________ ...;B=H 00 - •• - ' - v - t-,r-r,,-vr DEPARTMENT BUILDING INSP 

tMtl)/l(fL "i ,'tr:Jttl-l :;,-((1' 

FEE 
300 BUYLOIN'O FEB 

"( 0: V/z:l /fJ:Pf ATTENTION 
~ ~F f=i MM} IV t-R-EA- SO_ N __ --;,_P_E_RM_I_T_I_N_S_PE_C_T_I_O_N_ 

fl(A,f( fl-Iv Sf'~ .. :!;; 
---------- - ---'----,-------- GROUP 

I TOTAL $ H 00 DISTRICT 

I 

INVOICE . 645372 

BUILDING INSPECTOR 

60 : BUILDING INSPECTN 
01 : ART BURCH 6056 

2011 /11/04 08:04:09 INSPECTOR COPY CONTINUED ON PAGE 2 
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Record of Inspections 

In .pF-> 1 ir Tv f ln:,pi; t n 

NSPF ()R 

R, I • C, I N :5;-~v1--.c) ~m-8,½' _72x:: 
/Jvrs;:D On/S/T/J ~/;v3.,0~rC7V 
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~53 WEST 12TH 
VANCOUVER, B.C. V5Y 1V4 
TEL 604-873-7601 FAX 604-873-710D 

CITY OF VANCOUVER PAGE 2 
D.lTE ISSUEO 

,.. 
PERMITTVPE PERMIT NUMaER , p BU 452713 NOVEMBER 03, 2011 BUILDING PERMIT 

IL<C""LUC"'-"l~1ou,, I'""''''"'" 

LOT D BLOCK 1 DISTRICT LOT 185 PLAN 92 1055 W HASTINGS ST 
OO~l;S'ffi ·=-• ,_. 1- •wn ,w 

RELATO I PROJECT 1075 w HASTINGS ST Pl - P3 
~rr,,.. u" "' r u~ w= I ~Ku.IC'-' VAI.UE l~lltE;s;; v~~~ 2 , 0 0 0 (w,; l';~c PLACE N"MC 

NOV 01, 2011 ALTER $140 I 000 
'T"El~F'Oltl;lh ou,=n,u -••~ 1-· -·- u~• ""'"" 

OUQ . 
, _,v-'-"'ulNA TE 

590-119-45-0000 
Op..,,_,. ........ ,.w, . w ...... ,,. .. . 
CONTRACTOR {MAIL TO} PROPERT Y OWNER 
MCR MECHANI CAL LTD. GUINNESS TOWER HOLDINGS LTD 
MARIO IORIO ROYAL BANK PLAZA IN TOWER 
772 SPROULE AV 900-200 BAY ST 
COQUITLAM BC V3J 4LS TORONTO ON MJS 2J2 

TEL 60 4-9 39•8258 !BUS.LICENSE 380400 TEL I BUS LICENSE ru I BUS-1.ICENSE 
FAX 604 · 632 ·3351 CERTIFICATI: FAX CERTIFICATE FAX CERTIFJCl,TE 

PROCESSED BY , APPLICATION REVIEWED BY K VOGT PERMIT ISSUED BY B GHEuESBL 
ADDITIONAL NOTES: 
901 VBBL change requires carbon monoxide detectors in reBldences Refer to COV Bullet1n 2007 007 - BU/EL for details 
910 Applicant to contact the 24 hour Inspection Request Line at 604 873 -7000 or locally to the 3 l 1 Centre for an 

inspecc1on before starting work 
915 To book an 1nspect1on call 3 l l tz·om w,thin Vancouver o r 604 873 1000 from outside Vancouver , The 3 l 1 Centre 

ls open 7 days a week from 71\M to 10PM, 365 days a year Aleo, our ,4 hour Bu1ldtng lnspeccione booki ng request 
message line is 604 - 873- 7058 . For 1nformdt1on on how t o use i t, please contact the 3 · 1 1 Centre -

/I I I 2..5 -5*/\',l. f/if-'11/rL,, 1t=f.:f'T,4N ¢[, 

c otvcfVf?'TT CvAfJS tr-1' 5Ltt8 ,~ t dM[. (x)) Z)' ~/r,c; dF PIJ~(,. s-mMvr /fl ~Mf.. 

7 

COMMENTS : 

-
FE~ AMOUNl FEE ~MOUHT 
300 BUILDnm FEE 84 00 DEPARTMENT BUILDING INSP 

ATTENTION BUILDING INSPECTOR 

REASON PERMIT INSPECTION 

GROUP 6"0 : BUILDI NG INSPECTN 
INVOICE : 645372 JTOTAL $84 00 DISTRICT 01 : ART BURCH 6056 

2011/11/04 08:04:09 INSPECTOR COPY PAGE 20F 2 
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BUILDING BY-LAW 2014- CITY OF VANCOUVER 

SCHEDULE B BU 4 6 53 6 5 
Forming Part of Subsactlon 2.2.7, Div. C of the 

Building By-law 

ASSURANCE OF PROFESSIONAL DESIGN AND 
COMMITMENT FOR FIELD REVIEW 

Building Penni! No. 

Notes: (i) This letter must be submitted prior to the commencement of construction activities of the components identified below. 
A separate letter must be submitted by each registered professional of record. 

(ii) This letter is endorsed by: Architectural Institute of B.C. , Association of Professional Engineers and 
Geoscientists of B.C. 

(iii) In this letter the words in italics have the same meaning as in the Building By-law. 

To: The Chief Building Official 

Re: Fire Pump Feeder Upgrade 

Nftg~g w~~t~~ktings Street, Vancouvewr, 8 

tjt1J~~ ~~41s~1!Yarcel "D", Ref. Plan 9463, Block 1, DL185, Plan a 
Legal Description of Project (Pnnt) 

The undersigned hereby gives assurance that the design of the 
(Initial those of the items listed below that apply to this registered professional 
of record. All the disciplines will not necessarily be employed on every project.) 

_____ ARCHITECTURAL 

_____ STRUCTURAL 

_____ MECHANICAL 

_____ PLUMBING 

FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS 

ELECTRICAL ! 

____ _ GEOTECHNICAL - temporary 

_ ____ GEOTECHNICAL - permanent 

j 
i 
! 
j 
; 
i . 

j 
(Profess,onal's Seal and S19nalure) 1 

... . .. ··- .. ...... ,,.,__, ..... .. _,,, .... ,_., ........... : 

06/05/2015 

Date 

components of the plans and supporting documents prepared by this registered professional in support of the 
application for the building permit as outlined below substantially comply with the Building By-law and other 
applicable enactments respecting safety except for construction safety aspects. 

The undersigned hereby undertakes to be responsible for field reviews of the above referenced components during 
construction as indicated on the "SUMMARY OF DESIGN AND FIELD REVIEW REQUIREMENTS" below. 

I of4 
CRP's Initials 
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BUILDING BY-LAW 2014 - CITY OF VANCOUVER 

Schedule B - Continued BU 4 6 53 6 5 
Building Permit No. 

tlor0,..lklf'WJ01kar• . • 1 

1055 W. Hastings St, Van. B.C. 
Project Address 

Electrical 

The undersigned also undertakes to notify the Chief Building Official in writing as soon as possible if the 
undersigned's contract for field review is terminated at any time during construction. 

I certify that I am a registered professional as defined in the Building By-law. 

Discipline 

. .............. -... ·-•···•····--··-··-·-····-.. -·.···· -·-·····'" 

Michael Hart, P. Eng. 
Registered Professiona/'s Name (Pnnt) 

1045 Howe St., Suite 700 
~qdress (Print) 
Vancouver, B.C. V6Z 2A9 

(604) 685-9381 
Phone No 

06/05/2015 

(If the Registered Professional of Record is a member of a firm, complete the following.) 

I am a member of the firm MMM Group Limited 
and I sign this letter on behalf of the finn (Print name of firm) 

! 

I 

Date 

Note: The above letter must be signed by a registered professional of record, who is a registered professional. The 
Building By-law defines a registerad professional to mean 

(a) a person who is registered or licensed to practise as an architect under the Architects Act, or 
(b) a person who is registered or licensed to practise as a professional engineer under the Engineers and 

Geoscientists Act. 

2 of4 
CRP's Initials 
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BUILDING BY-LAW 2014- CITY OF VANCOUVER 

Schedule B - Continued BU 6 
Building Permit No. 

t•'.1 8,•l) tngo,t-..: ··•\ 

1055 W. Hastings St, Van. B.C. 
Project Address 

Electrical 

SUMMARY OF DESIGN AND FIELD REVIEW REQUIREMENTS 

(Initial applicable discipline below and cross out and initial only those items not applicable to the project.) 

1.1 Fire resisting ssemblies 
1.2 Fire separation and their continuity 
1.3 Closures, includi?tg tightness and operation 
1 .4 Egress systems, including access to exit within suites and floor areas 
1.5 Performance and physical safety features (guardrails, handrails, etc.) 
1.6 Structural capacity of a~itectural components, including anchorage and seismic restraint 
1. 7 Sound control 
1.8 Landscaping, screening an site grading 
1.9 Provisions for firefighting ac ~s --······ .. •"" ····•·······• ·· ···~· ···-· ··· · · 
1.10 Access requirements for perso wfth disabilfties 
1.11 Elevating devices 
1.12 Functional testing of architecturally elated fire emergency systems and 

devices 
1.13 Development Permit and conditions th rein 
1 .14 Interior signage, including acceptable m terials, dimensions and 

locations 
1. · 5 Review of all applicable shop drawings 
1.1 ~ Interior and exterior finishes 
1.17 ampproofing and/or waterproofing of walls a d slabs below grade 
1.18 R ofing and flashings 
1.19 Wa cladding systems 
1.20 Cond sation control and cavity ventilation 

Discipline 

1.21 Exterio lazing 
1.22 lntegratio of building envelope components 
1.23 Environmen I separation requirements (Part 5) 
1.24 Building enve e, Part 10 requirements 

' ' . 
' 

(Profess1onal's Seal and Signature) 

t 
06/05/2015 

___ STRUCTURAL 
2.1 Structural capacity of tructural components of the building, including anchorage and seismic restraint 
2.2 Structural aspects of de foundations 
2.3 Review of all applicable s op drawings 
2.4 Structural aspects of unbon ed post-tensioned concrete design and construction 

MECHANICAL 
i'1HVAC systems and devices, inc ding high building requirements where applicable 
3.2 Fire dampers at required fire sepa tions 
3.3 Continuity of fire separations at HV penetrations 
3.4 Functional testing of mechanically rel ed fire emergency systems and devices 
3.5 Maintenance manuals for mechanical terns 
3.6 Structural capacity of mechanical compo ents, including anchorage and seismic restraint 
3.7 Review of all applicable shop drawings 
3.8 Mechanical systems, Part 1 0 requirements 

Date 

3 of4 
CRP's lnitral 
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BUILDING BY-LAW 2014 - CITY OF VANCOUVER 

Schedule B - Continued 
Building Permit No. 

111.ffS., utr>QOff'oatS•<'lfol 

1055 W. Hastings St, Van. B.C. 

Electrical 

___ PLUMBING 
Roof drainage syste s 
Site and foundation d · age systems 
Plumbing systems and ices 
Continuity of fire separatio at plumbing penetrations 
Functional testing of plumbin elated fire emergency systems and devices 
Maintenance manuals for plum · g systems 
Structural capacity of plumbing co ponents, including anchorage and seismic restraint 

eview of all applicable shop drawl s 
umbing systems, Part 10 requireme ts 

SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS 
5.1 sion system classification for type occupancy 
5.2 Design verage, including concealed or spe ·aI areas 
5.3 Compatibi and location of electrical supervis n, ancillary alarm and control devices 

ProJeCt Address 

Discipline 

5.4 Evaluation o he capacity of city (municipal) wat supply versus system demands and domestic demand, 
including pum · g devices where necessary 

5.5 Qualification of Ider, quality of welds and materia 
5.6 Review of all applt ble shop drawings 
5.7 Acceptance testing r "Contractor's Material and Test ertificate" as per NFPA Standards 
5.8 Maintenance progra and manual for suppression syste s 
5.9 Structural capacity of s ·nkfer components, including anc orage and seismic restraint 
5.10 For partial systems - co firm sprinklers are installed in all reas where required 
5.11 Fire Department connectio s and hydrant locations 
5.12 Fire hose standpipes 
5 13 F ze protection measures f fire suppression systems 

tional testing of fire suppr sion systems and devices 

ELECTRICAL 
I ctrical systems and devices, including high building requirements where applicable 

6.2 Continuity of fire separations at electrical penetrations 
6.3 Functional testing of electrical related fire emergency systems and devices 
6.4 Electrical systems and devices maintenance manuals 
6.5 Structural capacity of electrical components, including anchorage and 

seismic restraint 

••••••-H,n,,,,.,, .. ,., .. .,,.,.,., ... ,..,., •• ,000o••••••• ••• ••• ---•••_,,,..,,••i 

6.6 Clearances from buildings of all electrical utility equipment 
6. 7 Fire protection of wiring for emergency systems 
6.8 Review of all applicable shop drawings 
6.9 Electrical systems, Part 10 requirements 

___ GEO CHNICAL - Temporary 
Excavation 
Shoring 
Underpinning 
Temporary constru 

Permanent 
a ring capacity of the so 

G echnical aspects of dee foundations 
Comp ction of engineered fill 
Structur considerations of soil, eluding slope stability and 
seismic loa ·ng 

8.5 Backfill 
8.6 
8 .7 

4 of4 

t 

(Profess1onal 's Seal and Signature) j 
••• ... , , _ ... • ........ ,. __ , ....... w .................. ""'''" ............ ., 

06/05/2015 
Date 

CRP's Initials 
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• 
CITY OF 

VANCOUVER 
E 1211313 

COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
Licences and Inspections 

CERTIFICATE 0-F ELECTRICAL INSPECTION 

IA 

DATE 1 /2 , IL I 30 

Pursuant to the City of Vancouver Electric.al By•Law and the Electrical Safety Act, the electrical wiring in these premises has been 
· d d h d . 1nspecte as note · ereun er: -- . 

n,cr~71~:=;;0WHER {du(/l/G 
ADDRESS /0~..) 

/.la S T!NCJ~ C J - 'I I W, ~- -1 . , , 
SPECIFICS 

TYPE OF INSPECTION pfuB ORW □ CF O SERVICE □, Gr/Op 0 OTHER INSPECTOR Bruce Spargo, 
ITEM ACC REJ 

OFFICE HOURS: 8.:30•9:15 AM/ 1:00-b45 PM 
1 SERVICE V A Ph 

PHONE#, -~,,Al060H73-7100 2 msTRIBUTION I EL ROOM / PNL BOARD I SUBSERVICE 

3 GROUNDING 
INSPECTOR ~ r-

4 BONOlNG S1G!UnJRE 

5 BRANCH / A.PPL CCTS, ITEM y N 

6 TRANSFORMER K\IA CAPCTR.~AR 13 PERMIT POSTED 

7 MOTOR CCTS. I GEt-lERATOR H AUTHORIZATION FORM RCVD I POSTED 

8 HEATIN(;cm. 15 
,-

WlfUl'!G OK TO COVER v,., 
9, FIXTURES 8: FITTINGS 16 OKTO ENERGIZE 

10 UFc SAFETY SYSTEMS 17 CONDUIT/ RACEWAYS - ACCEPTED 

11 SECURITY WIRING I EXTRA LOW VOLTA.GE 18 EL PERMIT / CLU.REO FOR OCC. 

12 or-ER (SEE REMARKS) 9 FINAL ACCEPTED 

VY MM DO 

The following deficiencies shall be rectified before: _________________ and must be :teft accessible for 
i ' Pl ll 604-873 7601 604-873 7059 2.4 h Ii ) whe th k O d f d the ti bL f h b -d re- nspectiOn. ease ca - or - ( our ne n ewor 1s rea 1y or re • nspect on an app ca . e ee as een pa1 . 

OTHER INSPECTOR'S PRESENT·: 

ITEM Ill DEFIOEHCIES I REMARKS CODE l REG. # 

-
IS· A_I A II'- d") )<' - J-,-J 1 ~no lH 
r - -

WH!Ti COPY • TO FILE , 'it:UOW - INSPECTOR'S COPY PINI( - SIT£ COPY 

Ffle: -~------Referred: ______ _ 
Supervisor: _____ _ 

DO HQ,T .~VE OR DESTROY THl,S CERTIFICATE 

Uc It lnsp - CCJCM \Rewed Apnl 10t0) 

/ 
I 
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SCHEDULE C·B BU459~94 
Foon,ng Pell ol SUll18C11Cn 2 2 7 °'"'"""' C of the 

V.,.,..,.,....Buiding ey..., 
Bu•ldmg Pem111 No 

ASSURANCE OF PROFESSIONAL FIELD REVIEW 
CALVIN WANG 
Ciit. Bldi, lnsp. 

AND COMPLIANCE D O 
Notes . (i) This letter must be submitted after completion of the project but prior to final inspechon by the a&'ty 5 

navmg 1unsdiction. A separate letter must be submitted by each registered professional._ 
(II) This letter 1s endorsed by: Architectural tnstltut~ ~I B.C , Association. of Professional_ ~ng1~rs and 

Geosdentists of B C., Bu1ldir.g Offictals' Assooabon of 8.C . and Union of B.C. Municipalities. 
(iii) In this letter the words 1n italics have the same meaning as in the Vancouver Building By-law 

To The Chief Building Official 
City of Vancouver 

Re:Electrical - Seismic 

Dlsaphne (e g Arctutecil.lral. etc I 1Prm 1 

Guiness Tower Common Amenity Improvement 
Name of ProJPC! (Pncltl 
1055 West Hastings Street 

Address of ProJect ('4nl 

2014 

' !-L ega1 DescflpUon ol Proiect. (PnntJ 
.ii 

(Each registered professional shall complete the following:) 
Jason L. Bell , P. Eng 
Name tPNnt) 

1260 West King Edward Avenue 

Address (Pnnt) 
Vancouver, BC V6H 1Z7 

rr 
.,./ 

IPrc1ess1ohatt1· e~r ,,ncJ S1!J•1allll > 

November 7, 2014 
604-732-0577 

[,,11 

ho No 

I hereby give assurance that 

(a) I have fulfilled my Obligations for f,eld f'9view as outfined in Subsection 2.2.7, Divis10n C of the Vancouver 
Building By-law and in the previously submitted Schedule B-1 , "ASSURANCE OF PROFESSIONAL 
DESIGN AND COM~ITMENT FOR FIELD REVIEW, " and Schedule B-2, "SUMMARY OF DESIGN AND 
FIELD REVIEW REQUIREMENTS," and 

(b) those .components of the project opposite my inrtials in Schedule 8-2 substanhalfy c.omply ,n all matenal 
respects with 

(i) the applicable requiremonts ot the Vancouver Building By-law e and other appltcable enactments 
respecting safety, not including construction safety aspects, and 

(ii) the plans and supporting documents suomltted in support of the application for the building permit, 
(c) I am a registered profassionsl as defined in the Vancouver Building By-law 

(If the registered professional is a member of a firm. complete the following.) 

1 am a member of the finn Bell Consulting Engineers Ltd. 
and I sign this letter on behalf of the firm ,Pnnr name of firm> 

Note. The above letter must be slgned by a registered professronal. The Vancouver Building By-law defines a 
registered professional to mean 

(a) a person who 1s registered or licensed to practise as an architect under the Architects Act, or 
1b) a person who is registered or licensed to practise as a professional engineer under the Engineers and 

Geoscientists Act.. ~ ~ 

rRP'~ lnrt,als 
1 of 1 
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• 

• 

E 1321238 
IA 

~TYOF 
VANCOUVER COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 

Licences and Inspections 

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRICAL INSPECTION 
Pursuant to the City of Vancouver E_lectrical By-law and the Electrical Safety Act, the Electrical Winna in these Premises has been lnsoected as Noted Hereunder: 

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR I OWNER ADDRESS 

1J~--;-/,,.l c; 5 /Dc;5 ~ 
~ 

SPECIFICS 

TYPE OF INSPECTION 

[.1 U/G [ SLAB [] R/W ~ SERVICE ll FINAL INSPECTOR Rob Palmer 
C OCCUPANCY l CO-ORDINATED C WWOP '.J TEMP [J OTHER OFFICE HOURS: ,ir. m • ~30 am t--3-!DO - 4:00 om 
ITEM ACC REJ 

604-87 ~785~ / y J.x: 604-873-71 00 PHONE#: 
1 SERVICE V A Ph EMAIL: r~~\ 1=:. ·--<,(,,.ver.r;i 

2 DISTRIBUTION / EL. ROOM / PNL BOARD / SUBSERVICE (\1 0-------
INSPECTOR 

3 GROUNDING- Plate / Rods / Ufer / in situ SIGNATURE 

4 BONDING- Water/Gas /Waste /El Equip /Tel /Cable ITEM ACC 

5 SLAB / UNDERGROUND 17 AUTHORIZATION FORM RCVD / POSTED 

6 COI-IDUIT / R.ACEWAYS /PVC/ RIGID STI.El /ENT/ 082 18 MOVIE SET and GENERATOR 

7 TRSFRM. KVA CAPTR. KVAR 19 EM GEN / TRANSFER SWITCH / FIRE PUMP 

8 BRANCH / APPLIANCE CIRCUITS 20 EXIT SIGNS / EMERGENCY LIGHTING 

9 FURNACE / BOILER CCT 21 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM / APPNDX C RCVD 

10 HEATING CCTS 22 FIXTURE AND FITTINGS 

11 POOL / SPA / HOT TUB 23 SECURITY WIRING/ EXTRA LOW VOLTAGE 

12 MOTORS / PUMPS / RES. SPRINKLER PUMP 24 WIRING OK TO COVER 

13 RESIDEITTAL CO/SMOKE ALARM 25 OK TO ENERGIZE- Subject to BCH Approval 

14 AIR CONDITIONING UNITS/ ROOF TOP UNITS 26 Partial Occupancy (See remarks) 

15 PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM /VEHICLE CHARGING CCT. 27 OCCUPANCY PERMIT 
~ 

16 OTHER (see remarks) 28 PERMIT FINAL /( ~ 

REJ 

\ 
)} 

The following deficiencies shall be rectified before: yy MM D~ and m~st be feft acces_sible for re-in~lease 
coll 311 or 604-8,73-7000 (7 AM to 10PM, 7 Doys a week) when the work 1s reody for re-mspect,on and the app/,cable fee has been paid. 

ITEM# DEFICIENCIES / REMARKS CODE I REG.# 

WHITE COPY • TO FILE YELLOW - SAFETY OFFICER PINK · SITE COPY 

DO NOT REMOVE DR DESTDRY THIS CERTIFICATE 
LJC &. lnsp • C004 (Revised August 2013) 
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lffl Read Jones Chrlstoffersen 
Consul t ing Engineers 

April 5, 2012 

Musson Cattell Mackey Partnership 

1600 - Two Bentall Centre 

555 Burrard Street, Box 264 
Vancouver, BC V7 X 1M9 

Suite 300 
1285 West Broaowav 
Vancouver, BC V6H 3X8 
<:anada 

604 738-0048 
fa~ 604 738-1107 
www.rJc.ca 

.AL11, "'ft~ uw;.>EiZ 

Attent ion: Mr. Bill Reid &l"\-1=.Uyt - 1021 w. 
~"' " ~ 

Dear Mr. Reid: 

. ..-BU 45~( 109 
RE: 1055 W. Hast ings 

Guinness Parkade Renovations RJC No.: VAN.102579.0002 

f urther to the e-mail dated March 29, 2012 f rom Matthew Lam of City of Vancouver, Read Jones 

Christoffersen Ltd. (RJC) confirms as follows regarding the structural design: 

1) Permanent Seismic Condition: 

The seismic capacity of the basement walls removed as part of the demolition at 1055 W. 

Hastings (Guinness Parkade) will be replaced by a series of new basement walls along the edge 

of the modif ied parkade. These replacement wal ls have been detailed in accordance with the 

2007 Vancouver Building By-Law. The strength of the replacement walls exceeds that of the 

existing walls that wi ll be removed. A seismic upgrade of the ex[sting building Is not required 

lor this project; however, care has been taken in the design to ensure the existing building is 

made no worse by tllis renovation. 

Note that there is a seismic gap provided between the existing Guinness Parkade and the 

parkade of the new 1021 W. Hastings structure to the east. However, at the foo t ings. this joint is 

discontinued and a shared foundation has been provided along the juncture of these two 

buildings. This detail has been carefull y considered, and in RJC's opinion, is the preferred 

solution from both a gravity and seismic perspective. This detail does not present any 

additional risk to the 1021 W. Hastings structure in the event the Guiness Parkade were to 

collapse during a seismic event. 

.,; .. 
:i .. e 
.; 
Li ; 
Li 

"' .. 
IL 

Vancot.1ver •Victoria • Nana1mo • Calqa r ; • E:dll'onton · Toronto lnnontlve thinking. 
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1055 W. Hasti ngs Apri l 5, 2012 Page 2 
Guinness Parka de Renovalio ris RJ C No.: IIAN.1O2579.OC0Z 

2) Temporary Conditions: 

Gravity Shor ing Loads: 

RJC has specified gravity shoring loads that a e requ ired for this project. Where the east end 

of the Guinness Parkade is demol ished, he Contracto is requi red to emporar ily support the 

exist ing structure until he permanent supports are fully const ucted and have reached full 

design st reng h. Design of the temporary suppo ts is the Contractor's responsibility. 

Temporary Seismic Capaci t y: 

Temporary seismic supports have no be-en specified by RJC for th is project. RJC has review,ed 

the temporar y conditions and is of the opin ion that temporary remova l of the east basement 

wall does not materiolly increase t he seismic r is for the structure. 

We tr us: the above addresses the City's inquiries. Please contact us if there are any questions 

regard ing the above. 

Yours truly, 

Read Jones Chrlstoffersen Lt d. 

Rober t Neville, P.Eng., Struct. Eng. 

Principa 

R /d lw 

Re~d Jones Christolfersen Ltd . 
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Building Permit Data Sheet • New Construction (excluding 1 & 2 Family Dwellings) 

1055 West Hastfn s S1 
BU 459994 

{include whether scope of woli< is shell only) · L·,...~- ---------,--,-:·:.:.·,._.--~-------·' ____ 'i 
alarm panel relocation and system wide verification wm be executed. ,K' 'i, 

ocated on the roof) will be replaced In accordance with new requ1rements:.___Y 

-- .~ -------~-----------·--- . 

Governing Code (Part 3 or Part 9) : 

City of Vancouver Building By-Law Edtlon : 2007 

~:·'m»-'~1~s:··-:-w.>?·'·~w-i:t~~·m·w~:~~0'<~:~•·<-w.-w~s~·i,t-~~$❖·wJj ~~;~:~l&.~~~.kJ#.~~~:-:~-.~~t..::::.:.r~ .. .:....i~.,._ ~~;¼!Yx .. ~v:;;;:!__, ~~-;;,;~ ... - /t, 

#NIA #NIA #NIA #NIA 

/ 
~- -Building Area (sq.m.) . 

' I 1276.12',. 
Number of Streets : 2 
Grade Elevation (ml · 14.82m 
Building Height - Storeys Above Grade : 24 

- Storeys Below Grade : ,I 

Occupant Load · I i 
-:::::::_.i 

ffif-:!>~~1--:::~-~·~~~~=:!~~✓~~~"~~~w~~-~~~:!?;~?;ff.~~~~~7~<-·:~:!"•::-::~»~~~~,~ 
,:,:~v; .,t..•'.•.· (. ••• ~ • .:: ........ ✓. .. _...,.,/4:,:..~•'.&:.•~:t. .... , ,.,!,,,...-..,..;.,_,~ "-~6..'-•.-::,. •..!'-~, .;.:,.\.., ;.,:'.-..- .~••·,../ ,.,. ,. .. • J/.,- . ,...,.....,.>.~/:•' ,,,,,, " 

:~~~ -~;,~,;,,~~;.<~-~~'.❖WJ{,,·~•;,:.:,;,.!,•Y.❖:•::Y<'<:•Y.,.Y,%,':"~~f<~:!~:~r~·w,-.,_«.;•· :';, ~\t<~:z, •- • d • , • • • ~;.i,• •'<' •'•,>,<° , , • --::;•;;;..❖ • x;.,r••"• ' ,.,., r~~ •,.._ \,.,..,,_ 1,,.;.1-•,•.,._ • ._.,••V N :.,,y..;,,.,,.~.-..,.... /~V.,A-..w.-., • 'A\. .._,._,.,,,~"*,\: ~• ••• ~~W,••;,,_•$~ ',/ 
~ ~~-~:';>Y~:'?":-t:t~>::;~:-~y.~ ·<:.r.r~.::~❖Y/.i:~~~~~~~:-:@.~ ❖·h:-;:i--~, .. : < ... 

~-..:}.;1,9,..,1->':...., ,~~_. . ,:,,:,>.❖,..._ ... .,._:;.l. ..~ ... ;,,.~. ,•h,._Va;:,.. } .~>'h•;1v""_.c.;:,,> 

Commercial 

0 . John Moorcroft, AIBC 

Architect, Prlnclpal 

604-6872990 

Jmoorcroft@mcmparchitects.com 

Is storage garage a separate building? 

Firewall Are-Resistance Rating (FRRj . 
Number of mezzanines . 

Are any floors Interconnected? 

Fire suppression standard required · 

Standpipe system class required : 

Fire pump provided? 

Fire alarm system type : 

Is a fire alarm annunciator provtda<l? 

Central station monitoring : 

Is an emergency generator provided? 

Emergency Power Supply Duration (hrs): 

No 
2 hour 

NIA 
Yes 

NFPA13 

Class I 

Yes 

2Sta 

Yes 

Yes 
Yes 

Is commercial kitchen e>6'laust pre-shafted,._?_. _._ ___ o_--1 

Importance Category /4 .1.2.1) : Normal 

Geolechnlcal conditiOllS : 

Are any Altematrve Solutions required? No 

Addltlonal Project Notes/ Explanations: 

DOC/2013/056944 - Updated March 2013 
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\. \'\COl \"LR Bl 11 DI\C, BY-I \\\ _2()()-

SCHEDULE B-1 f:dA 422-71? 
Building 11ermlt No.' FOll!ling Pall of Subsection 2.2.7. Div. C of the 

Vancouve, Building By-law 

ASSURANCE OF PROFESSIONAL DESIGN AND 
COMMITMENT FOR FIELD REVIEW 

Notes: (i) This letter must be submitted along with Schedule 8-2 before issuance of a building permit. A separate letter 
must be submitted by each registered professional. 

(ii) This letter is endorsed by: Architectural Institute of B.C., Association of Professional Engineers and 
Geoscientists of B.C., Building Officials' Association of B.C., and Union of B.C. Municipalities. 

(iii) In this letter the words in italics have the same meaning as in the Vancouver Building By-law. 

To: The Chief Building Official 

Re: Guinness Tower Generator Replacement 
Name of Project (Prln!J 

1055 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, BC V6E 2E9 
Address of Project (Print) 

Parcel Identifier: 002-512-645 Parcel 'D' Reference Plan 9463 
Legal Description of Project (Print) ock 1, District ot 185, P an 

The undersigned hereby gives assurance that the design of the r ............................................. -.,-----·-.. ······· .... • ....... _ ....... -....... ...... ! 
' ! i ; (Initial those of the items listed below that apply to this registered professional 

All the disciplines will not necessarily be employed on every project.) 
' i 

IRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS 

_____ ELE AL 

-~~ 

' -, .. 
t ~ ' . .. ~ 

' ~ 
i . I 
! ~, :~~-I' 
' ! 
! 

~ 

_ ___ _ GEOTECHNI · temporary 

_____ GEOTECHNICAL - pe i 1. : (Pro •ss ?nal's Seal anct Signature) 

L_ ·--··. . -··· .. ····•···-----· _ ........ -......... i 

10/27/2011 
Date 

components of the plans and supporting documents prepared by this registered professional in support of the 
application for the building permit as outlined on the attached Schedule B-2 substantially comply with the Vancouver 
Building By-law and other applicable enactments respecting safety except for construction safety aspects. 

The undersigned hereby undertakes to be responsible for field reviews of the above referenced components during 
construction as indicated on the attached "SUMMARY OF DESIGN AND FIELD REVIEW REQUIREMENTS" 
(SCHEDULE B-2). 

CRP's Initials 

' For Building Official's use only 
1 of2 
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Schedule B-1 - Continued tid.4&-7l2 
!3uildiilgPerm1t No.' 

1055 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, BC 

PrQJect Address 

Mechanical 

Discipline 

The undersigned also undertakes to notify the Chief Building Official in writing as soon as possible if the 
undersigned's contract for field review is terminated at any time during construction. 

I certify that I am a registered professional as defined in the Vancouver Building By-law. 

Wolfgang Neumaier, P.Eng. , P.E., MBA 

Reg,stered Profe iooa/ s Name (Pnnll 

Suite 700 - 1045 Howe Street 

Address (Prmt) 
Vancouver, BC V6Z 2A9 

\ l w.:1A1ER 

(604) 685-9381 

Phone No 

,~ 
$f 7> 

(ProfesSlonal's Seal and Signature) 

October 27th, 2011 

Date 

(If the Registered Professional is a member of a firm, complete the following .) 

I am a member of the firm MMM Group Limited - --------- -------------- - -------and I sign this letter on behalf of the firm ("'•ir. narneoff1 rn• 

Note: The above letter must be signed by a registered professional. The Vancouver Building By-law defines a 
registered professional to mean 

(a) a person who is registered or licensed to practise as an architect under the Architects Act, or 
(b) a person who is registered or licensed to practise as a professional engineer under the Engineers and 

Geoscientists Act. 

' For Building Official's use only 
CRP's Initials 

2 of 2 
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.. 
\ . \ \. COi \ ' I R Bl II.DI\.< i Jff-1 .\ \\ 2( H) '7 

SCHEDULE B-2 
Forming Part of Subsection 2.2. 7, Division C of the 

Vancouver Building By-law 

SUMMARY OF DESIGN AND FIELD REVIEW REQUIREMENTS 

Notes: (i) This letter must be submitted along with Schedule 8-1 before issuance of a building permit. 
(Ii) This letter is endorsed by: Architectural lns1Itute of B.C., Association of Professional Engineers and 

Geoscientists of B.C., Building Officials' Association of B.C., and Union of 8 .C. Municipalities. 
(Iii) In this letter the words In italics have the same meaning as in the Vancouver Building By-law. 

Registered ProfeSSlonars Name (Prtrit)Wolfgang eumaier, P.Eng. P.E. , MBA 

Name of Project (Print)Guinness Tower Generator Replacement 

Address of Project (Pnnt) l055 West Ha ting Street, Vancouver, BC V6E 2E9 

(Initial applicable discipline below and cross out and initial only those items not applicable to the project.) 

1.1 Fire isting assemblies 
1.2 Fires arations and their continuity 
1.3 C/osur , including tightness and operation 
1.4 Egress s stems, including access to exit within suites and floor areas 
1.5 Performa and physical safety features (guardrails, handrails, etc.) 
1.6 Structural pacity of architectural components, including anchorage and seismic restraint 
1 . 7 Sound contr 
1.8 Landscaping, creening and site grading 
1.9 Provisions for e fighting access 
1.10 Access require nts for persons with disabilities 
1.11 Elevating devices 
1.12 Functional testing 

devices 
architecturally related fire emergency systems and 

1.13 Development Permit d conditions therein 
1.14 Interior signage, includ g acceptable materials, dimensions and 

locations 
1.15 Review of all applicable s op drawings 
1.16 Interior and exterior finish 
1.17 Dampproofing and/or water oofing of walls and stabs below grade 
1.18 Roofing and flashings 
1.19 Wall cladding systems 
1.20 Thermal insulation systems, inc ding condensation control and 

-> 

cavity ventilation 
1.21 Exterior glazing (Pro1esslonars Seal and Signature} 
1.22 Integration of building envelope co 
1.23 Environmental separation requireme s (Part 5) 

1 ... _ .... " ... • ........ ... ... .. •• • 

October 27th 2011 

___ STRUCTURAL 
2.1 Structural capacity of structural compone ts of the building, including anchorage and seismic restraint 
2.2 Structural aspects of deep foundations 
2.3 Review of all applicable shop drawings 
2.4 Structural aspects of unbonded post-tension concrete design and construction 

Date 

2.5 Verification of the satisfactory completion of a in-house check of the structural design 
2.6 Verification of the satisfactory completion of an dependent Concept Review, including a general overview of 

the design calculations 

XXX ~CHANICAL 
3.1 HVAC systems and devices, including high building requirements where applicable 
3.2 Fire dampers at required fire separations 
3.3 Continuity of fire separations at HVAC penetrations 
3.4 Functional testing of mechanically related fire emergency systems and devices 
3.5 Maintenance manuals for mechanical systems 
3.6 Structural capacity of mechanical components, including anchorage and seismic restraint 
3. 7 Review of all applicable shop drawings 
' For Building Official's use only 

1 of 2 CRP's Initials 
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Schedule B-2 - Continued 

Address of ProJect (Print) 1055 We t Hastings Street, Vancouver, BC 

Registered Profess,ona/'s Name (Pnnt)Wolfgang Neumaier P.Eng., P.E ., MBA 

---:::l,- PLUMBING 
4.1 of drainage systems 
4.2 Si and foundation drainage systems 
4.3 Pl bing systems and devices 
4.4 Co tinuity of fire separations at plumbing penetrations 
4.5 Fun tional testing of plumbing related fire emergency systems and devices 
4.6 Mai enance manuals for plumbing systems 
4.7 Stru rat capacity of plumbing components, including anchorage and seismic restraint 
4.8 Revie of all applicable shop drawings 

SUPPRESSION SYSTEMS 
5.1 ion system classification for type of occupancy 
5.2 verage, including concealed or special areas 
5.3 Compati ·lity and location of electrical supervision, ancillary alarm and control devices 
5.4 Evaluatio of the capacity of city (municipal) water supply versus system demands and domestic demand, 

including mping devices where necessary 
5.5 Qualificatio of welder, quality of welds and material 
5.6 Review of a applicable shop drawings 
5.7 Acceptance sting for "Contractor's Material and Test Certificate" as per NFPA Standards 
5.8 Maintenance rogram and manual for suppression systems 
5.9 Structural ca city of sprinkler components, including anchorage and seismic restraint 
5.10 For partial sys ms - confirm sprinklers are installed in all areas where required 
5.11 Fire Departme t connections and hydrant locations 
5.12 Fire hose stand ipes 
5.13 Functional testin of fire suppression systems and devices 

___ ELECTRICA 
6.1 Electrical systems nd devices, including high building requirements where applicable 
6.2 Continuity of fire s arations at electrical penetrations 
6.3 Functional testing o electrical related fire emergency systems and devices 
6.4 Electrical systems a d devices maintenance manuals 
6.5 Structural capacity o electrical components, including anchorage and 

seismic restraint 
6.6 Clearances from buif gs of all electrical utility equipment 
6.7 Fire protection of wirin for emergency systems 
6.8 Review of all applicabl shop drawings 

___ GEOTECHNICAL - Temporary 
7 .1 Excavation 
7.2 Shoring 
7.3 Underpinning 
7.4 Temporary construction de 

___ GEOTECHNICAL- Pe 
8.1 Bearing capacity of the soil 
8.2 Geotechnical aspects of deep oundations 
8.3 Compaction of engineered fill 
8.4 Structural considerations of soi including slope stability and 

seismic loading 
8.5 Backfill 
8.6 Permanent dewatering 
8.7 Permanent underpinning 

• For Building Official's use only 
2 of 2 

October 27th, 2011 

Date 

CRP's lrntmls 
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~fTYOF 
VAN.COUVER 

ote: To be submitted with the application for a Building Permit 

ClTY OF VANCOUVER BU1LDING BY-LAW 

_ Q.WNER UNJ1ERT AKING" 

L 

The Chief Building Official 
City of Vancouver Dte.- f 3 -ZOI~ 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver B. C. 
V5Y1V4 

Date (Month Day Year) 

Dear tr: 
(t.ffeJf;R 1-AAtt--\ BOofa..) 

RE: Property Address I 055 rJest t\ S f;.-W . 
Building Penn it Application No. ---,-_______c__=:.;:__.....:.;___-=----,,-------.r-==-'-----===-

ln consideration of the City accepting and processing the above applicaff "lding perm it, and as 
indemnities are given required by the Vancouver Bui]djng By-law, the follov-ting representatiori'l""wi"rr.~nt"i ... <f 

to the City. 

1. (a) If an individual is Lhe owner: 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

r-£ That 1 am the owner of the above property'. or 

(b) 

is the owner of the above property. 

The 01,vner will comply with, and cause tho e employed for this project to col,Ilp ly with aJI applicable 
by-laws of the City of Vanco<i'ver. and other statutes and regulations in force in the City of Vancouver 
mlating io the developmen w -k tmdertaking or perntission in respect of which tJ1i application is made. 

, - .,. 
The O\.-vner fully undeJ tands the r~quirements herein, and acknowledges ful l responsibility for carrying 
out the work, OJi(gives '<ISS· ranee that -the wor.k will be carried out, in accordan...,c with all by-laws 
goveming the ,ccin'struction of the bujlding. The mvner understands and acknowledges that the issuance of 
any per:mi4 .in _ d . g an Occupancy Pennit, or the inspection or approval or passage of work by the City 
is not a _ presentation or warranty that any by-law has be.en complied with and the owner remains 
respon.si6 at al l t"iJesto assure complfance. The Owner has read and understands Article 1A.1.L2. and 
Article lA .. · l,. of Division C of the Building By-law which are set out on the reverse side hereof. 

The o rn ereby agrees to indemnify and save harmless tbe City of Vancouver and jts employees from 
l cla· s, liability, judgments, costs and expenses of every kind wbicb may result from negUgence or 
' 'the failure to comply fully with all by-Jav,:s, statutes and regulations relating to any work or 

undertaking in respect of which this application is made. 

\Vhere used herein the words "work" or "undertaking" in respect of which this application is made the 

ov.'Iler understands this to include all electrical, plumbing, mechanical gas and other works necessary to 
compJetethe contemplated construction. 

. . ./over 

OOC/201 11115'57~ (R-June 201 l) 
Page I of2 
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Ov.'Tler's Undertaking (continued) Property Addre-~s. 1055 Wte.+ »a.s+,rgs street-\Jcur.ouver 8 . c... 

I Building Pennit No ___ ---!,'-----~--~_.;:'-'---';-:,.- ---

6. I am authorized to give il:Je.Se rep tations, warranties, assurances and indemnities to the City of 

_ Vancouver. _ _ I . 
Th ts Owners' Undertaking 1s exec ted iy the owner ihis (a-Hr\ day of ~~ , 2.D (3 .. 

1. Where owner is an individual 

2. 

Ov.-ner's Signature ------"'-- --+-- -­

Owner's Name --- ----~----..... ----

(PRIN'I) 

3 . Where owner is a partnership 

Name of Panne.sbip ----- ~---,---­

Per 

Authorized Signatory 

Name------~- -~---~---

(PR.IN~ 

... ~ ., l 

(Day) (Month) 

e presence of: 

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of: 

Witness 's Signature ____ _ _______ _ 

Witness's Name ______ _______ _ 

(PRINT) 

Witness's Address _______ _____ _ 

Van couver Bu' I in y-law ArticJr LA. I.J.2. This ' y-law is enacred to ser standards ia the general public imeresr. II is enacted and 
retained on -" unders , · g and specificµly ejcpresst 'condition that it creates no duty wha!SOC-ver o.n I.he City of Vancouver, the Chief 
Building ?f/icfliJ or an employee of tb1 City of V aouver to enforce its provisions, and on the furthe r condition that a failure Lo 
arlminiSler on:n:fo;ji its provisions, or the: mcomplete r inadequa1e administration or enforcement of its provisions, shall not give rise to 
a ca~ of acb n7in favour of any pe ,son whatso1 r. The issuance of -any permii. including an occupancy permit, is not a 
represen :tio arranty or statement that lhe ,y-law as been complied with, and the issuance thereof in error shall not give ri se to a 
caust;! o eb n. Accordingly, words de.fining the nsibilities and authority of1he Chief Building Official shal l be oo~d to be 
internal administrative directions and no. : s crernng a ~uty . 

Article l A . .3.4.1. The granting of a pern ·1 th· appr .,aJ of the drawings and specifications or the making of .inspections by lhe Chief 
Building Official sbalJ not in any way reli Jve {be -owne.1 of a building from the .full res_ponsibilily for carrying out the work or having the 
work carried out in accordance with thi By-law in . ding ensuring that ·the occupancy of If.he building, or any pare diereof, is in 
acco.rdance with terms of the occupancy permit, aad:fincluding compliance v.ith any special conditions made under tbe provision of 
Article L.\.6.1.4 . 

DOC/20 I 1/1 15574 (R-Jtule20l I) 
Page2 of 2 
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,, 

Musson Cattell Mackey Partnership 

1600 - Two 13entall Center 

555 Burrard Street 

Box 264, Vancouver BC, 

V7X 1M9 

April 3, 2012 

AHention: Bill Reid 

lt,l;,5 

BU 1'54109 

R'E~ est Hastings Temporary Cond itions 

l edcor Construclion limited 
500 , 1055 West Hasting,s Stree t 

Vancouver .. British Columbia 
Canada V6E 2£9 

In order to commence construction of the 021 West Hastings project, removal of the Guinness 

Tower (GT) parkade exit must be complete. Prlor to demolishing lhe Guin111ess Tower parkade exi1 

numerous temporary cond itions will be in place. Temporary timber snoring, temporary shoring post 

barricades and sprinkler coverage on the inboard side of GT parkade demolition outline will be 

installed and operational in advance of full-scale GT parkade exit demolition. 

Temporary timber shoring: 

In order to provide temporary support to the parkade through the demolition process, limber 

shoring posts will be installed from the Lower Main to P3 levels adjacent lo the demolition cut line. 

As these are timber shoring pos1s, they will be subject to the effects of fire. To ensure thaf the 

posts' shoring capacity is maintai11ed through a fire event a rated assembly will be instal led. 

Alternatively, based on char rales provided by LMDG each shoring post will be s ized so that lheir 

capacity is maintained thr,ough a 2-hour fire condition. 

Temporary Shoring Post Barri:cades: 

Since the temporary shoring posts are immediately adjacent to the GT parkade traffic paths, 

vehicles could contact the snoring posts and potentially reduce theircapacily . In order to maintain 

the shoring posts locations & capacity, precast concrete barriers will be installed between shoring 

posts on the in-board side of the GT along the demolition cut line. Please refer to lhe attached 3rd 

party engineered anchorage and placement design. 
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S1prin.kler Coverage at the Demol ition Cutline: 

As parr of the GT parkade demolition scope of work. all sprinkler service that spanned the culline 

and into the demolition area was disconnected in advance of gross demolitlon. Sprinkler coverage 

was "cut-back" and reinstalled on the in-board side of the GT parkade levels cut-line areas. 

Sprinkler coverage wil l be maintained al all limes in the GT ,parkade occupied areas. 

We trust lhe above is satisfactory. 

Sincerely, 

Murray Demchuk, P.Eng. 

Project Manager 

i,-• 

f 1 

ledcor Construction limited 
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CONFIRU LQC..t,;,TION 

1021 WEST HASTINGS 
209050- 1021 WEST I-IASTINGS STREET, VANCOUVER, BC 

MUSSON CATTEL L MACKEY PARTNERSHIP 

AR ,C H I T EC T S DESIG N ERS, Pl A N NERS 

1600 - TWO BENTALL CENTRE 555 BURRARD STREET BOX 264 VANCOUVER BC CAi"lADA \/7X l M9 604 687 2990 F 604 687 1 Tn 

/, 

SCALE: 

DATE: APR 3, 2012 

PROJECT: 1931.01 

SHEET: ASK-DA 
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,. 

GLB-PRECAST CONCRETE 
BARRIER 8Y EAGLE WEST 

CRANES 3000Lx457Hx457W 

1 '-0" I 

6' 

VARIES (91-10" MAX.) 

6" 

MAX. 6" 

1'-0' 

6' AAX. 

EXISTING TlMBEH 
SHORING POST 

1'-0 11 

6" • L4X4Xi /4 (2 PER EACH 
PRECAST BARRIER.) -=-

3 " 3/40 HIL Tl KWIK BOLT 3 
ANCHORS w/ 3 /4 
EMBEDMENT {2 PER 
EACH PRECASl) 

3" 

L 

3' 

. c 
.: . 

5' THK 
CONCRETE SLAB 

ELEVATION NOTE: 

L4X4xi /4 

3/40 HIL TI KWIK BOLT 3 J 
ANCHORS w/ 3 1 /4" 
EMBEDMENT (2 PER 
EP-.CH PRECAST BARRlER) 

ECT: 

i/2= 1'-0" 

" ... 

EXiSTING TIMBER 
SHORING POST 

1 . DESIGN OF ANGLE AND FASTENERS INTENDED FOR 
PASSENGER OARS OF MAXIMUM 15 KPH SPEED, 
WITH MAXIMUM IMPACT FORCE OF 5000 LBS. 

2 . STRENGTI4 OF CONCRETE SL.A'S OF 3000 KSI MIN. 

3. TRAFFIC BARRIERS DESIGNED FOR TEMPORARY 
PURPOSES AND NOT FOR PERMANENT USE. 

CLB-PRECAST CONCRETE 
BARRIER BY EAGLE WEST 
CRANES 3000Lx457Hx457W 

TRAFFIC SIDE 

5 ' THK. 
CONCRETE SLAB 

SECTION 
i/2=1'- 0' 

JOB No: 1 21 77 DRAWING TITLE: 

~1 WEST HASTING,S, V.ANC·OUVER. B.C. TEMPORARY TRAFFIC BARRH 
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\ '. \:\('( H ' \'LR Bl ·1 I.Dll\( i BY-I..\\\ 2007 

SCHEDULE C-8 BU 459994 
Forming Part or Subseci,o,, 2.2. 7, D,visio,, C of the 

Vancouver Bu1ld1ng By-law 
Building Pem1it No. 

CALVIN WANG 
ASSURANCE OF PROFESSIONAL FIELD REVIEW Dist. Bldg. /nsp. 

AND COMPLIANCE DEC o 5 2014 
Notes: (i) This letter must be submitted after completion of the project but prior to final inspection by the authority 

having jurisdiction. A separate letter must be submitted by each r~gistered prof~ssional . . 
(ii) This letter is endorsed by: Architectural Institute of B.C., Association of Professional Engineers and 

Geoscientists of B.C., Building Officials' Association of B.C., and Union of B.C. Municipalities. 
(iii) In this letter the words in italics have the same meaning as in the Vancouver Building By-law. 

To: The Chief Building Official 

CITY OF VANCOUVER 

Nam~~l'A1i!. Cf't~C.r,-Y ~ 1-J-. t+EX,or &-u~ WA~ 
Re: ~€1~N 1C. Aes.AAc.tr ·1-&R (!A;;:7L.,,rJ<i~ {§' Apon~) 

Discipline (e.g. Architectural etc.) (Print) 

GUINNESS TOWER - LOWER MAIN FLOOR 
Name of Project (Print) 

1055 WEST HASTINGS STREET, VANCOUVER 
Address of Project {Print) 

LOT 1 BLOCK 1 DISTRICT LOT 185 PLAN EPP17924 
Legal Description of Project !Print) 

i (Each registered professional shall complete the following:) 
KEITH TAYLOR L ............. ·-·--············-········•··············-································· .. ·········· .. ··l 
Name (Pnnt) 

205 - 1062 AUSTIN AVENUE 
Address (Print) 

COQUITLAM 

(604) 931-5559 
Phone No. 

I hereby give assurance that 

<Professionafs Seat and Signature) 

11/25/2014 
Date 

(a) I have fulfilled my obligations for field review as outlined in Subsection 2.2. 7, Division C of the Vancouver 
Building By-law and in the previously submitted Schedule 8-1 , "ASSURANCE OF PROFESSIONAL 
DESIGN AND COMMITMENT FOR FIELD REVIEW, " and Schedule B-2, "SUMMARY OF DESIGN AND 
FIELD REVIEW REQUIREMENTS," and 

(b) those components of the project opposite my initials in Schedule 8-2 substantially comply in all material 
respects with 

(i) the applicable requirements of the Vancouver Building By-law and other applicable enactments 
respecting safety, not induding construction safety aspects, and 

(ii) the plans and supporting documents submitted in support of the application for the building permit, 
(c) I am a registered professional as defined in the Vancouver Building By-law. 

(If the registered professional is a member of a firm, complete the following:) 

I am a member of the firm KG TAYLOR ENGINEERING LTD. 
and I sign this letter on behalf of the firm. (Prrnt name of firm) 

Note: The above letter must be signed by a registered professional. The Vancouver Building By-law defines a 
registered professional to mean 

(a) a person who is registered or licensed to practise as an architect under the Architects Act, or 
(b) a person who is registered or licensed to practise as a professional engineer under the Engineers and 

Geoscienlists Act. 

CRP·s Initials 

1 of 1 



City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-611 - Page 146 of 311

~YOF E 1431411 
VANCOUVER C~MMUNITY SERVICE~ GROUP 

Licences and Inspections 

~ ERTIFICATE OF ELECTRICAL INSPECTION 

IA 

DATE 
yy 

Pursuant to the City of Vancouver Electrlcal By-law and the Electric::al Safety Act, the electrical wiring in these premises has been insoected as noted hereunder: 

m=CAL COITTRACTO~rJ~ ~ ADDRESS /tIJ;:::; h w I ~n-/J~ 
~ ' - ., C, - SPECIFICS 

TYPE OF INS~I ~ Rob Palmer 0 U/ G O S / 0 SERVICE O TEMP INSPECTOR 

D CO-ORDIN NAL O WWOP O OTHER OFFICE HOURS: R•1n. Q-.,n~m I Hln-4 •/Vlnm. 

ITEM r '--" ACC REJ 
604-873-7857~ / J PHONE It: 

1 SERVICE V A Ph EMAIL: rob : paliVr@lancoover.ca 

2 DISTRIBUTION / EL. ROOM / PNL BOARD / SUBSERVICE 
INSPECTOR ~ 

3 GROUNDING· Plate / Rods / Ufer / in situ SIGNATURE 

4 BONDING- Water/Gas /Waste /El Equip /Tel /Cable ITEM ACC REJ 

5 BRANCH / APPLIANCE CIRCUITS 16 PERMIT POSTED 

6 TRSFRM. KVA CAPTR. KVAR 17 AUTHORIZATION FORM RCVD / POSTED 

7 MOTORS I PUMPS / RES. SPRINKLER PUMP 18 MOVIE SET/ STAND BY GENERATOR 

8 HEATING CCTS 19 AIR CONDITIONING UNITS / ROOF TOP UNITS 

9 FIXTURES AND FITTINGS 20 POOL I SPA / HOT TUB ,,... 

10 RESIDENTIAL SMOKE / CO ALARM 21 PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM J)__ \ 
11 SECURITY WIRING/ EXTRA LOW VOLTAGE 22 CONDUIT/ RACEWAYS - ACCE~TEDV \ _,,,; ~ 
12 EXIT SIGNS / EMERGENCY LIGHTING 23 WIRING OK TO COVER fJMj~ ( )(\ ) 
13 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM/ APPENDIX C RCVD 24 OK TO ENERGIZE- Subject 'to BCH App~val \_ ~ 
14 EM GEN / TRANSFER SWITCH / FIRE PUMP 25 EL. CLEARED FOR acc. ( WORK Req'd □ ) 
15 OTHER 26 FINAL ACCEPTED 

The following deficiencies sho/1 be rectified before: ____ YY ___ ...,MM ___ -"DD and must be left accessible for re-inspection. 
Please cal/ 311 or 604-873-7000 (7 AM to 10PM, 7 Days/week) when the work is ready for re-inspection and the applicable fee has been paid. 

ITIEM # DEFICIENCIES/ REMARKS 

WHITE COPY - TO FILE 

Referred: 

YELLOW · SAFETY OFFlCER 

DO NOT REMOVE OR DESTROY THIS CERTIFICATE 

CODE/ REG.# 

PINK · SIT£ COPY 

Lie & lnsp - C004 (Revised February 2014) 
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"<l 
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PAGE 1 
DATE 15SI.E.O FEJU,UT TYP E PERMIT" NI.Ji.lam 

DECEMBER 19, 20 '11 DEVELOPMENT PERMIT DE 41 4163 p 
lne..-.r=,..,,,,.r·im--------'------ -------------------------,,,.,,.,.,,,.,,..,---------=~__J_-------- ---1 

LOTS D & E BLOCK 1 DI STRI CT LOT 185 PL.llli 92 

OMFLE'XITY CO-O>i::>IN.6.TE 

043 DP BOARD W/0 PRELIM 5 90-119-75 - 0000 
A 

DESIGN PROF 
PETER ODEGAARD 

I"NVOICE REFERENCE 
OXFORD PROPERT1ES GROUP 
OXFORD TOWER SuITE 1100 MUSSON CA ELL MA.CKEY 

1600 - TWO BENTALL CENTRE 1 30 ADELAIDE STREET 
V~.NCOUVER BC V7 X 1M9 TORON O ON MSl-f J PS 

.a E0 4 -6S'1-2990 aUS.I.ICEMSE TE~ 4lf BfS 8300 BLS.llCf.NSE !!IJS.LJCtNSf 

:::ERTIF1CATE FAX FAX CEFTTI FCITE 

THIS DEVELO'PMBN PERMIT WH[CH INCLUDES THE PLANS MARKED AS FORMING PART THEREOF IS FOR THE FOLLOWfNG ONLY: 

Proposed 35 storey office tower t o be constructed on the existing University Club 
site at 1021 W Ha.stings. Un ·versity Club facade t o be r etained with ret.ail and 
restaurant spaces constructed on the ground floor . New construction to integrate 
parking and services wi th the existing Guinness parking structure below grade . 

including the assurance letter of June 3 , 2011 submi tted by Robert Neville, P. 
Eng ,, of Read Jones Christoffersen Ltd. 

Address Note : 
Building 1 - (propos,ed 3 5 storey office tower incorporating the h eritage facade of 

the building at 1021 W Hastings St ) 
Building 2 - 1055 W Hast i ngs St (existing bldg retained on s ite ) 

Buildings will be interconnected at various levels (underground parking leve l s Pl, 
P2 & P3 and the lower main floor) 

AND IS SUBJECT TO THE FO LL OWi G CONDITIONS A D NOTES : 
029 .~ qualifi1ed environ=n a: c:,on9·~lca;rc 111\1.st :be eva :ab:e ~o ident~f , c;~araco~er.1.ze and apprcpriat:Ely iranage any 

e.TJV1ror.JTient:e1l media o~ suspe,cc quali::y ·.i'.~1ch may t>e cncounte-red during "ny futu.~ subsur:.ace work . 
113~ I:'l accoroance •~ic.h Procecc_:con :,f T.-ees By · law Number 995il, the rem::val alld .rep acement o: t.ees s pennicced or.:.y 3S 

indicatec on t.ne approved Cave:aprient. ?erm1-: draw:ings 
◄ !1 0 r;~e fol ow1ng condn~orna ( :. , 2, and 3 ) .. re co be comp:eled ~o the satisfac:1on of ::-he CHY E'n.gu:eer:? 10~ Ul 1ssu,on;;;., o f 

a~ occupancy :;,emi: , 

1 ) arrange ments. sh,;111 he 1ns,'.le , cc cne saci:Hact · on of the CJenerc.l Manager □ t ::n9ineering Se,cv1ces and :i~rect o r 
af Le<.:,al Servi es tor any prop<>$ed encraac:1ments onto ::u.y p::-ope!'.'ty pri;;;:. co issuance o the b ·1a1n9 ' s occupar.c~ 
p~rm1.t; 

m:te co ;:.ppl:=a:ir.: ?le;n P.207 nd:i.:::ates tha t there rnay r:e minimal encroacrur,e., c onto Hastings Sc_reet trorn c'.-te her:cta•,i e 
t ~ ade . ~= t er t.he ·n,provements ~ave · eeo completed , a BC Land Su:cveyor ' s EJilding Locacion Certi!icate ::.g needed co 
verify if er.croachments e.-;i.st . If ,sc, an applic~tion to tne Ci::y Sl-rveyor .ill be t·equireci. 'For ger,er"l ::.a[onnat l ::m se" 
tbe Sncroacr.ment c;·.1ide . 

(b~t;?: I lwrn ouve,· . ~11/colTlllsvcs/<levei::;pr.1ent:set·vices/subreg./pdE/bldgenc.oacb pd[) , 

21 i::rovisio of details of the cros s 109 on Cordo·,a Street and an:-anseme.nts sh"ll be ,v.ade, co ::he satisfa ction of 
tile Gm1er,il Man;)ger of Enq i neeri r.g Services, for <110dificatioos :.o the Yiaduc~ su·•~c t .1,;e1 

Note tQ Applicant, As ;his crossin~ i s on str c t ure, t~e a~? licant is to ensure tnat all design d.:-awings relate~ to 
cr.e crcgs1ng pre,:a at1on and installat~or. iuve bee;:i cev i tewed 3 □d .a.pproved by t.he &n9 :c neei:- aE Record oi ~he Cordov;; 
scree~ gc.ruct.c.re : s3'ncb,.1ell En91nt2:e::-ir..g : ~ The detail s ~re t:; oe superimpo6ec;. ;;:in the -:1 ~prc:p r 1.at-e v1aduct. as.-Cuil:: 
deta~l/secc~on. O~oe completed, as - b~ilt dra~i~gs will be requ~~ed tor the improvement A.i encroachment a3.eernent or 
mod.J..I1.c::1t1.ons_ to s.ny appl1.cable exietic.g agreerr,e~t will be required to re.Elect the ~banges ~ t------------------- ------------------------- (CONTI UEDJ------1 

AS O,,NE.R OR OWJ,IE!l<.S· !\GENT, 1 F.lWE 1/E.R!FrED THAT THE: INPOFl-1.11.T: nN CONTAlNSD 'IHTH.:: ~l THIS :lOCUMENT AfID AS CIATED OOCUI-IEl-.''l'S 

AND P~lS IS COJ<Ja;cr, AND DESCl'-lBES ,._ USE , A lllJ'll.DlNG OR A I.ORK WX l Of COM PL IES \.ITH A:OL. ?.ELL-VAi-IT El','•LAWS !<'ID STAT\.rrES , 

l A.ci<llO'llLEDCiS TP.AT l< ESl'ONSIBfL!'l"Y FOR B~ - LAW COMPL AACE R£SI5 wn;1 'MlE OWNER Atro THE O'liNER' S ,:r.[PLOYEES, AGEN':°S !<ND 

O'.lNTfu'.ctO~S r WILL INDD'!Nf='Y AND SAVE HARMLESS T;JE CITY Of' IIA.'lCCi.NER, I TS OF FlCIA.LS, EMPWYE:a:S AND AGENTS AGAINST Alu.. 
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BUILDING BY-LAW 2014- CITY OF VANCOUVER 

SCHEDULE C-B Bu46$: 3e,s-
suildin9 Permit No Forming Part of Subsection 2.2.7, Division C of the 

Bulldlng By-law 

ASSURANCE OF PROFESSIONAL FIELD REVIEW 
AND COMPLIANCE 

Notes: (i) This letter must be submitted after completion of the project but prior to final inspection by the Chief Building 
Official. A separate letter must be submitted by each registered professional of record. 
(ii) This letter is endorsed by: Architectural Institute of B.C., Association of Professional Engineers and 

Geoscientists of B.C. 
(iii) In this letter the words in italics have the same meaning as in the Building By-law. 

To; The Chief Building Official 

Re: Electrical 

Discipline (e.g Architectural. etc.) (Print) 
Fire Pump Feeder Upgrade 

Name of Project (Print) 
1055 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, B.C. 

Address of Project (Print) 
002-512·645, Parcel •o•, Ref. Plan 9463, Block 1, DL 185, Plan 92 

Legal Descnption of Project (Print) 

(Each registered professional of record shall complete the following:) 
Michael Hart, P, Eng. 

: 

' i 
: 

i Name (Print) 

1045 Howe Street, Suite 700 
! (Profess,onal's Seal and Signature) 
! : 

Address (Print) 
Vancouver, B.C. V6Z 2A9 

!. ........................................................... - ......................................... : 

604 676 1540 Extension 411 9 

Phone No. 

I hereby give assurance that 

January 06, 2016 

Dale 

SAUL CHW£e 
S DB/ 

PERMIT #lu··~s. 
... -:r~ -.J.~s 

(a) I have fulfilled my obligations for field review as outlined in Subsection 2.2.7, Division C of the Building By­
law and in the previously submitted Schedule B, "ASSURANCE OF PROFESSIONAL DESIGN AND 
COMMITMENT FOR FIELD REVIEW, and 

(b} those components of the project opposite my initials in Schedule B substantially comply in all material 
respects with 

(i} the applicable requirements of the Building By .. law and other applicable enactments respecting 
safety, not including construction safety aspects, and 

(ii} the plans and supporting documents submitted in support of the application for the building permit, 
(c} I am a registered professional of record as defined in the Building By-law. 

(If the registered professional of record is a member of a firm, complete the following:) 

I am a member of the finn _____________ M_M_M_G_ro_u_p _um_i_te_d ____________ _ 

and I sign this letter on behalf of the firm. (Pnnt name of firrn) 

Note: The above letter must be signed by a registered professional of record, who is a registered professional. The 
Building By .. law defines a registered professional to mean 

(a) a person who is registered or licensed to practise as an architect under the Architects Act, or 
(b) a person who is registered or licensed to practise as a professional engineer under the Engineers and 

Geoscientists Act. 

CRP's Initials 
1 of 1 
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, 

~YOF 
VANCOUVER 

COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
Development Permit Board 

April 6, 2011 

Musson Cattell Mackey Partnership 
Attention: Peter Odegaard 
1600 - Two Bentall Centre 
Vancouver, BC 
V7X 1M9 

Dear Mr. Odegaard: 

RE: 1075 WEST HASTINGS STREET 
Development Application Number DE414163 

Your application was considered by the Development Permit Board at i ts meeting of April 4, 2011, and 
it was resolved THAT the Board APPROVE Development Application No. DE414163 as submitted the 
plans and information forming a part thereof, thereby permitting the development of a 35-storey 
mixed use office/retail tower to be constructed with a 10% heritage bonus on the existing 'University 
Club' site at 1021 West ·Hastings Street. The 'University Club' facade is to be retained and the new 
construction will integrate the parking and services of the existing Guinness parking with the structures 
below grade, subject to the following conditions: 

1.0 Prior to the Issuance of the development permit, revised drawings, sealed and signed, and 
Information shall be submitted to the sattsf actton of the Director of Planning, clearly 
indicating: 

1 .1 design development to further refine the detailing of all tower facade details to be 
consistent with the design intent of mullion details, glass color, transparency, fritting 
and energy performance as portrayed in the drawings and samples submitted and dated 
February 9, 2011; 

Note to .Applicant: Superior detailing and precise execution of the facades details are 
critical to achieving the proposed building aesthetic. Large format (approx. 3' x 3') 
glass samples along with full performance specifications are required. The 
differentiation of the east fa~de from the southwest shall be maintained and where 
possible enhanced. 

1.2 provision of a green wall treatment on the west wall of the 'University Club' with 
continuation into the new building lobby; 

Note to Applicant: Careful testing and setection of species that will thrive in the two 
microclimates (interior and exterior) will be required including subm'ission of large 
scale (1 / 4" or 1 :50) section of green wall planter and the lower part of stainless steel 
cabling system as well as a long-term maintenance regime. The planter should be large 
enough to support the vines for the full three storey height as shown on the 
architectural West Elevation (Dwg A302) and should have irrigated to ensure robust 
plant growth. 

1.3 design development to provide continuous weather protection along the full length of 
the building face through the plaza (from Hastings St to Cordova St) to protect 
pedestrians from rain and potential wind downdraft; 

453 West 1.llh Avenue, Vancouver, BC VSY 1 V4 It 604 873-701 1 www. city. vancouver. be. ca 
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Note to Applicant: The opportunity to design a highly sculpted, varied and/or 
" floating" canopy wilt add visual interest to the Public Realm. 

1.4 provision of the activation of the lobby and adjacent plaza in various ways, including by 
maintaining the three doors sets as indicated on plan A-206, and these doors to remain 
operable during business hours; 

Note to Applicant: Provide permanent seating, public art and/or other elements of 
activation and delight, as well as movable tables and chairs of approximately the same 
number as shown on Landscape Plan L · 1. The design should provide at least one lobby 
level food and beverage outlet. 

1.5 design refinement of the planter/edge between the Cordova driveway and the plaza, 
to shorten and/or soften the appearance considering safety and pedestrian desire paths 
to the entrance; 

1.6 design development to provide hfgh quality materials and a consistent design treatment 
to extend down the new ramp waits and ceiling that are visible from the adjacent 
sidewalk. 

1. 7 design development and necessary widening of the parking ramp to the west of the 
existing Guinness Building to address the following: 

i) design refinement of the existing parking cap and seat wall shall be worked 
into the ramp widening; 

ii) provide new high quality materials and a consistent design treatment along 
both walls of this modified parking ramp; 

ifi) improve the visual character and pedestrian experience; 

Note to Applicant: This parking ramp is integral to the revised parking circulation and 
viability of the tower, and is highly visible from the sidewalk and surrounding plaza 
overlooks. The existing parking cap Is a dark mass projecting Into a sidewalk view of 
Burrard inlet. Minimize the vertical walls and visual bulk of the entire existing cap, and 
consider new, lighter materials, rather than expanding the bulk of the existing design. 

1.8 re-use and rehabilitation of the existing lobby fireplace and the 'Ship Medallion' in the 
interior of shell portion of 'The University Club', and consideration to retain the timber 
trusses in the existing dining room of 'The University Club' , and the Lobby painted 
beams, for re-use in the project in an appropriate way, including the possibility of 
using them In an interpretive manner. 

Note to Applicant: regarding the timber trusses and painted beams, If these elements 
cannot be re-used, then it Is recommended that the Vancouver Heritage Foundation be 
contacted With regard to the sale or re-use of the elements elsewhere as salvage. In 
this respect these elements should be retained and protected during any interim 
period. 

1. 9 maximize retention of the existing material of the west f a~ade of 'The University 
Club', including within the interior of the new tower if viable, to maximize 
opportunities for building retention and to allow the corner of the heritage building to 
read more as a complete structure and further, maximized retention of the existing 
east wall of 'The Quadra Club' if viable; 

Note to Applfcant: provide a report and details of the condition of the existing east 
and west walls and the strategy for their greater retention, and revise the plans 
accordingly. If retention of the west wall ls not viable, then provide the analysis In this 
regard. If the west wall cannot be retained, the new wall should compliment the 
retained southern fac;ade and minimize the visual perception of the fact that only this 
portion is retained. 

Page 2 of 14 
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1 .10 clarification of changes to the floor configuration behind the secondary doors at the 
east end of the front fa~ade of 'University Club' ; 

Note to Applicant: the interior ramp fs shown descending to the first door but not the 
second, which has a threshold at the same level. The existing doors In both locations 
are to be retained. Therefore, the lower landing should be extended across to the 
easternmost door. Consideration may be given to reconfigure the stairs so that they 
abut the eastern wall to allow for possible window display area at the front windows, 
noting that their aperture 'is quite restricted. 

1 .11 consider and anticipate future restaurant exhaust venting requirements, per city 
standards, and incorporate necessary chases, venting routes and exhaust locations at 
suitable points on the 4 storey 'University Club' structures roof and/or perimeter; (See 
Standard Condition A. 1. 7) 

1.1 2 identification on the plans and elevations of the built elements contributing to the 
building's sustainability performance In achieving LEED; 

Note to Applicant: Provide a LEED® checklist confirming LEED® equivalency and a 
detailed written description of how the above-noted points have been achieved with 
reference to specific building features in the development. Both the checklist and 
description should be incorporated into the drawing set 

1.13 arrangements shall be made, to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and 
Director of Legal Services, for a right of way for public use over the plaza public realm. 

2.0 That the conditions set out in Appendix A be met prior to the issuance of the Development 
Permit. 

3.0 That the Notes to Applicant and Conditions of the Development Permit set out in 
Appendix B be approved by the Board. 

Appendix C • Processing Centre - Building Comments is also attached for your information. 

IMPORTANT!!! HOW TO SUBMIT YOUR REVISIONS 
We are making improvements to the way we process responses to "prior-to'' conditions so that we can 
serve you better. Our objective is to increase efficiency and to reduce process time. As a first step, 
we have changed our method of receiving "prior-to" responses. We will now meet with you when you 
submit your response. The purpose of our meeting will be to complete a preliminary review of your 
submission and to schedule the review process. As in the past, your submission must include your 
revised drawings and a written explanation describing how you have addressed each of the conditions. 
To arrange a meeting, please contact David Autiero at 604-871 -6265 from 9:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. , 
Monday to Friday. Please do not mail, drop off or courier your response because this will delay the 
processing of your application. Thank you for your cooperation 1n helping us help you. 

Page 3 of 14 
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This letter is based on the minutes of the Development Permit Board meeting of Apri l 4, 2011, which 
have not yet been adopted by the Board. If any amendments to this approval are made by the Board at 
its next meeting, you will be advised immediately. 

yours truly, 

h 
~ 
Project Coordinator 
Development Services 
Community Services 
benny.mah@vancouver.ca 
Phone: 604.873.n17 

BM\lmh 
cc: Central Property File 

City Building Inspector 
Development Planner, G. Papers 
Project Facilitator, D. Autlero 
Project Assistant, A. Kwan 
Engineering Services, W. Memon 
Engineering Services, K. Cavell 

Oxford Properties Group 
Oxford Tower Suite 1100 
130 Adelaide Street 
Toronto Ontario 
M5H 3P5 

Page 4 of 14 
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APPENDIX A 
STANDARD CONDITIONS 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT STAFF COMMtTTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 

The following is a list of conditions that must also be met prior to issuance of the Development Permit. 

A. 1 Standard Conditions 

A.1.1 compliance with Section 4.8.4 (Required Disability Parking Spaces) of the Parking By-law; 

Note to Applicant: Based on floor area of the new tower, a total of 12 disability parking spaces 
is required. Although the Project Statistics Indicate 12 disability parking spaces are provided, 
there are actually only 11 disabHity parking spaces identified on the overall lower main floor 
plan (A-205a). 

A.1.2 compliance with Section 6.5 (Clothing Lockers) of the Parking By-law; 

Note to Applicant: Based on the required number of Class A bicycle parking spaces, 80 clothing 
lockers are required for each gender. 

A.1.3 confirmation of the total proposed FSR; 

Note to Applicant: Set of FSR sheets must be sealed and signed. Clarify all floor levels and 
subtle variations of the changing floorplates (FSR-103) with dimensfons on the new tower and 
provide confirmation of the existing floor area of the G1,1inness Building. Clarify if the gray 
shaded structures (columns, walls) are included in FSR. Clarify the change of use of the tower 
main floor in the existing Guinness Tower and storage rooms in parking level P-4 under the new 
tower. Delete new property line and show existing property line. 

A. 1.4 provision of layout and dimensions of the bicycle parking spaces and maneuvering aisles 1n the 
bicycle storage rooms located on parking levels P-2 and P-3 and three additional electrical 
outlets; 

Note to Applicant: Dimensions of the bicycle parking spaces and maneuvering aisles are also 
required in the bicycle rooms located on the lower main floor plan (A-205 and A-205a). An 
electrical outlet is required for each two Class A bicycle spaces. Update the actual and correct 
number of vertical spaces, lockers and electrical outlets in the bike storage summary on overall 
parking levels 1 to 3 and the lower main floor. Bicycle rooms shall be located no lower that the 
first complete parking level below grade and shall have direct access to outside. There shall 
be no stairs on the access route, except that the Director of Planning may allow stairs provided 
a wheel ramp with a minimum width of six inches is provided without cutting into the stair 
treads. 

A.1. 5 clarification of the number of small car spaces on parking level P-2, P-3 and P-4; 

Note to Applicant: Correct numbering of parking spaces starting at #157 on parking level P-3. 

A.1.6 clarification of access to the parking, loading ahd bicycle parking spaces and amenity space for 
each building on the two separate sites; 

Note to Applicant: Consolidation of the two sites woutd resolve this condition. 

A.1.7 design development to locate, integrate and fully screen any emergency generator, exhaust or 
fntake ventilation, electrical substation and gas meters in a manner that minimizes their visual 
and acoustic impact on the building's open space and the Public Realm; 

Page 5 of 14 
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Standard Landscape Conditions 

A.1.8 design development to the plaza paving design to integrate the new building's aesthetics, as 
well as the patterns of the existing Guinness plaza and Cordova Street and illustrate on the 
Landscape Plan of the plaza paving design (including materials) extending from the plaza 
through the interior lobby; 

Note to Applicant: The same pattern and materials should continue on both sides of the lobby 
glass in order to clearly express the transparency of the plaza and lobby design. The repeating 
squares motif reflects the 1960's style of the adjacent Guinness building. Perhaps a 
transformed or staggered pattern would better suit the new plaza. 

A. 1. 9 design development to create a more visually open landscape ramp, with less channeled walls; 

Note to Appltcant: This can be achieved by reducing the northern wall of the ramp to a 6° -
18" undulating curb. The southern ramp wall can retain a higher undulating profile, but no 
taller than shown on L-3, Elevation 3. The curved curb of the north wall at the sidewalk 
entrance should be pulled south to align with the wood seating wall opposite, in order to 
reduce the tripping hazard for sidewalk pedestrians.) 

A 1.1 O provision of a large scale (1 / 4"=1' or 1: 50) section through the Level 3 deck; 

Note to Applicant: The section should Illustrate the planting depths for the proposed trees. 
The BCSLA Landscape Standard requires a planting depth of 24 to 36" for large shrubs and small 
trees.) 

A. 1. 11 location of all landscape sections on the Landscape Plan; 

A.1.12 provision of a notation on the Landscape Plan of the use of lpe wood for the plaza benches, as 
described in the Open Space Landscape section of the development permit application booklet; 

A.1.13 provision of a high efficiency irrigation system for the entry plaza, the plaza green wall planter 
and the Level 3 terrace planter; 

Note to Applicant : Hose bibs or individual irrigation lines should be provided for the large pots 
on the Level 4 amenity deck. Notations to that effect should be added to the drawings. 
(Note to applicant: The irrigation system design and installation system shall be in accordance 
with the Irrigation Industry of B.C. Standards and Guidelines) 

A.1.14 provision of details and typlcal drawings of the new "proposed exit stair", "concrete planter", 
and "seat wall with wood bench top", indicated in the plaza west of the Guinness Building on 
landscape plan L-1; 

Note to Applicant: Any other surface modifications required by the revised parking will need to 
be provided . (See Condition 1.8) 

A.1.15 In order to maintain a consistent rhythm of street trees along Cordova, investigation of the 
possibility of retaining the most easterly of the two street trees that are proposed for removal 
adjacent to the West Cordova parkade entrance; 

Note to Applfcant: Consideration should be made to narrowing the throat of the curb crossing 
to avoid conflict with the tree branches. 

Standard Heritage Conditions 

A.1.16 Council can and does approve the municipal heritage designation of 'The Quadra Club' fa,;ade 
and that the associated Designation By-law is enacted by Council; 
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A. 1.17 arrangements shall be made, to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Director of 
Legal Services, that the owner enters into a side agreement (219 Covenant) which requires the 
protection and timely completion of the designated portions of 'The Quadra Club' during 
construction and that the owner agrees that due compensation has been provided by the City 
and that the owner will not come forward in the future for further compensation, to the, and 
that the agreement is registered i'n the Larnd Titles Offices, to the satisfaction of the Director 
of Legal Services, prior to issuance of this permit; 

A.1.18 provision of an "Assurance of Retention of Existing Portions of Buildings" letter (copy attached) 
and colour-coded detailed elevation drawings from a Registered Architect or Engineer are to be 
submitted with regard to 'The Quadra Club' fa~ade; 

Note to Applicant: Documentation to be pirovided in triplicate, verifying that the portions of 
the existing structure shown as being retained can in fact be retained, and that he/she will 
supervise the construction to ensure the retention occurs. 

Notes are to appear on the retention drawings indicating the following: 

(i) that all parts of the buHding shown as being retainect wHl be retained in place, and not 
removed from their original location within the building at any time, unless specifically 
approved otherwise; 

(ii) that 'retained wall' means the retention of the existing wall structure, sheathing (If 
applicable), and masonry; 

In addition, three copies of a letter signed by the Registered Architect or Engineer, indicating 
the sequence of construction, are to be submitted, in order to ensure that the construction is 
carried. out in a manner that retains the building on the site at all times. A copy of the 
approved retention drawings and will form part of any approved Building Permit drawings. 

A.1.19 provision of a. final colour scheme for applicable portions of 'The Quadra Club' fa~ade as 
recommended by the Heritage Consultant; 

A. 1.20 provision of a letter from the owner which supports bringing forward the addition of 'The 
Guinness Tower' at 1055 West Hastings to the Vancouver Heritage Register; 

A.1 .21 provtsion of the final version of the Conservation Plan for 'The Quadra Club' and the Statement 
of Significances (SOS's) for 'The Quadra Club', 'The Guinness Tower' and 'The Marine Building' 
from the Heritage Consultant, incorporating any changes, and that all are provided as separate 
documents for inclusion in City records; 

Note to Applicant: Provide electronic copies of the SOS's (pdf's in addition to the 
requirements above.) 

Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) 

A.1 .Z2 provision of graffiti protection and anti-skateboard reveals for planters, steps, railings and 
walls within the plaza area; 

A.1.23 provision of theft & mischief in underground parkin_g: provision of doors or gates at exit stairs, 
recessed to not visually or physically intrude onto plazas or sidewalks, and well lit. 

A. 2 Standard Engineering Conditions 

A.2.1 make arrangements to the satisfaction of the General Manager of Engineering Services and the 
Director of legal Services for consolidation of the two sites; 

Note to Applicant: Consolidation of the two sites would resolve cross-boundary issues with 
regard to access. to the underground parking from the neighbouring Guiness site, underground 
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shared facilities including showers, bicycle parking, loading spaces, access corridors and 
garbage facilities and of the common plaza between the two buildings; 

A.2.2 clarification if the pedestrian link shown on page A206, between the site and the Marfne 
Building, is a requirement to meet the Vancouver Building By-Law; 

Mote to Applicant: An easement will be required if this is a Vancouver Building By-law 
requirement. 

A.2.3 arrangements shall be made, to the satisfaction of the General Manager of Engineering Services 
and Director of Legal Services for any proposed encroachments onto city property prior to 
issuance of the buildtng's occupancy permit; 

Mote to Applicant: Plan A207 indicates that there may be minimal encroachment onto 
Hastings Street from the heritage fa~ade. After the improvements have been completed, a BC 
Land Surveyor's Building Location Certificate is needed to verify If encroachments exist. If so, 
an application to the City Surveyor will be required. For general information see the 
Encroa,chment Guide. 

(http://vancolNer.ca/ commsvcs/ developmentservices/ subreg / pdf / bldgencroach. pdf). 

A.2.4 provision of written consent from the Gen,eral Manager of Engineering Services for the proposed 
building structure within the Cordova Street Viaduct Works right of way area (as delineated on 
Plan BCP9732); 

Note to Applicant: Indicate right of way plan BCP9732 on drawings. 

A.2.5 provision of details of the crossing on Cordova Street and arrangements shat! be made, to the 
satisfaction of the General Manager of Engineering Services1 for modifications to the viaduct 
structure; 

Note to Applicant: As this crossing is on stru.cture, the applicant is to ensure that all design 
drawings related to the crossing preparation and installation have been reviewed and approved 
by the Engineer of Record of the Cordova Street structure (Sandwell Engtneering). The details 
are to be superimpo!)ed on the appropriate viaduct as-built detail/section. Once completed, as­
built drawings will be required for the improvement. An encroachment agreement or 
modifications to any applicable existing agreement will be required to reflect the changes. 

A.2.6 provision of a bridge monitoring strategy, to the satisfaction of the General Manager of 
Engineering Services; 

Note to Applicant: The applicant is to develop a monitoring strategy for the viaduct to track 
movements during construction and establish reporting and stop•work thresholds. A $10,000 
deposit will be required for the City to retain the engineer of record to review the monitoring 
strategy and the results of the monitoring during the critical phases of construction. 

Written confirmation is required at Development Permit issuance and payment of the deposit 
is required prior to Building Permit issuance. 

A.2.7 design development of the landscape work and arrangements, to the satisfaction of the 
General Manager of Engineering Services, for modifications to the viaduct structure; 

Note to Applicant: The applicant must ensure that proposed 1.andscapfng and related 
improvements fall within acceptable bridge design loading. Review by the Engineer of Record 
for the viaduct is required. Design of landscape shall be superimposed on appropriate viaduct 
drawing and once construction is complete an as-built drawing will be required. In addition, an 
encroachment agreement or modifications to an appropriate existing a[lreement will be 
required. 
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A.2.8 provision of additional and corrected design grades as noted: 

• on Hasting · (Sheet A102), elevation (46.73) at 4' driveway widening should read 47. ◄ 8; 
• show DE 52.52 and 53.70 on PL at centre of stairs on Hastings (A-206). 

A.2.9 design development of the parking layout: 

Note to Applicant: At minimum, this should Include the following: 

a) reposition parking spaces 7 &. 8 on the lower main floor; 
b) provide additional parking stall width for parking spaces adjacent walls including parking 

spaces 27, 62, 75, 99, 112, G03, GSO, G112, G143, G157, G189 and G223; 
c) rotate parking spaces 144/143 on P4, 101 /102 on P3 , 64/65 on P2 and 29/30 on Pl to face 

north and convert the easterly parking space to a small car space to improve two-way 
vehicle passage; and 

d) redesign disability parking space 19 on parking level P1 to improve functionality. 

A.2.10 design development of the service corridor between the proposed loading facility and the 
adjacent Guinness Tower to reduce comers and to provide ramps rather than stairs; 

A.2.11 provision of a security gate and section drawing clearly demonstrating provision of a minimum 
3.8 m unobstructed vertical clearance on the loading access ramp at the building line and also 
within the loading area; 

Note to Applicant: The section drawing must show the vertical clearance at the building line to 
the underside of the required security gate when raised , and also within the entire area to be 
used for loading and manoeuvring of trucks. 

A. 2.12 provision of design elevations on both sides of the top of the ramp leading into the loading 
area; 

A.2.13 provrnon of a loading management plan to the satisfaction of the General Manager of 
Engineering Services; 

Note to Applicant: The plan shall include a profile of anticipated dally deliveries for the fully­
developed two-tower site, Including types of delivery and service vehicles, purpose, duration 
and accumulation. This shall be developed with benefit of further studies of the existing 
Guinness Tower and other existing buildings, if necessary. Such studies must cover peak loading 
demands during a typical week under typical conditions, including locations used (whether on­
slte1 off-site, or on-street). The plan must identify sufficient measures to ensure that the on­
site loading space provisions prove sufficient without any on-street loading activity occurring 
for the site. The measures may include such actions as employing a full-time Loading Manager, 
scheduling deliveries/reserving loading spaces, combining service providers, changing delivery 
vehicle sizes, and/or creating a Loading and Servicing Committee, as well a.s any other 
measures deemed necessary to ensure that the loading doesn't impact Cfty street. 

A.2.14 confirmation of the functionality of solid waste operations; 

Note to Applicant: The applicant must confirm that a waste hauler can access and pick up 
from the location shown. The applicant is required to consult with a hauler and confirm their 
ability to service the site as reflected on the plans. The applicant has suggested that the 
garbage storage/compacter location may change to the parking area - if this is the case, 
overhead clearance becomes critical , as does potential manoeuvring space. Please ensure this 
aspect of the garbage pick up operation is well studied to ensure smooth operations. 

A.2.15 clarification of the pattern on the Cordova Street sidewalk immediately east of the east 
property line; 

Note to Applicant: The crossing and ramp design may require adjustment if a standard 
sidewalk treatment is not provided. 
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A.2.16 provision of written confirmation that all utilities will be underground and within private 
property; 

Note to Applicant: The General Manager of Engineering Services will require all utility services 
to be underground for "conditional" developments. All electrical services to the site must be 
primary with all electrical transformers located on private property. There will be no reliance 
on secondary voltage from the existing overhead electrlcal network on the street right-of-way. 
Any alterations to the existing overhead/underground utility network to accommodate this 
development will require approval by the Utilities Management Branch. The applicant is 
required to show details of how the site will be provided with all services being underground. 
Contact Bill Moloney at 604.873.7373 for further information. 

The site must be served by an interconnected water service and the meter room must be 
located to the satisfaction of the General Manager of Engineering Services. Contact Engineering 
Waterworks Design at 604-873-7325 for details. 

A.2.17 arrangements shall be made, to the satisfaction of the General Manager of Engineering Services 
and Director of Legal Services, for the consolidation of the two sites; 

Note to Applicant: Consolidation of the two sites would resolve cross-boundary issues with 
regard to access to underground parking from the neighbouring Guinness site, underground 
shared facilities including shower facilities, bicycle parking, loading spaces, access corridors, 
garbage facilities and for the common plaza between the two buildings. 

A.2.18 arrangements shall be made, to the satisfaction of the General Manager of Engineering 
Services, for a canopy application; 

Note to Applicant: Canopies must be fully demountable and drained to the buUdings internal 
drainage systems. Submit site and elevation drawings of the proposed canopy directly to 
Engineering Services for review. 

A.2.19 arrangements shall be made, to the satisfaction of the General Manager of Engineering 
Services, for a crossing application; 

Note to Applicant: Submit a crossing application and 2 copies of the site plan directly to 
Engineering Services for review and design. Confirmation of viaduct modtfications to 
accommodate tree removals./landscaping and crossing ·installation are required. 

A.2.20 arrangements shall be made, to the satisfaction of the General Manager of Engineering Services 
and Director of Legal Services, for the encroachments of the proposed landscaping on the 
Cordova Street Viaduct; and 

A.2.21 consideration of the modification of the air supply ductwork on parking level P3 and P2 to 
allow for the creation of a standard and small car space In the adjacent area. 

Note to Applicant: There appears to be opportunity to provide additional angled parking 
spaces through realignment of the ductwork. 
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APPENDIX B 

B. 1 Standard Notes to Applfcant 

B.1.1 The applicant is advised to note the comments of the Processing Centre-Building, Vancouver 
Coastal Health Authority and Fire and Rescue Services Departments contained in the Staff 
Committee Report dated March 23 2011. Further, confirmation that these comments have 
been acknowledged and unde stood, Is required to be submitted 1n writing as part of the 
"prior-to'' response. 

B.1.2 It should be noted that If conditions 1.0 and 2.0 have not been complied with on or before 
November 6, 2011, this Development Application shall be deemed to be refused, unless the 
date for compliance Is first extended by the Director of Planning. 

B.1.3 This approval is subject to any change In the Official Development Plan and the Zonihg and 
Development By-law or other regulations affecting the development that occurs before the 
permit is issuable. No permit that contravenes the by-law or r8iulatlons can be issued. 

8.1.4 Revised drawings will not be accepted unless they fulfill all conditions noted above. Further, 
written explanation describing point-by-point how conditions have been met, must accompany 
revised drawings. An appointment should be made with the Project Facilitator when the 
revised drawings are ready for submission. 

B.1. 5 A new development application will be required for any significant changes other than those 
required by the above-noted conditions. 

B.2 Conditions of Development Permtt: 

B.2.1 All approved off-street vehide parking, loading and unloading spaces, and bicycle parking 
spaces shall be provided in accordance with the relevant requirements of the Parking By-law 
prior to the 1ssuance of any required occupancy permit or any use or occupancy of the 
proposed development not requiring an occupancy permit and thereafter permanently 
maintained in good condition. 

B.2.2 All landscaping and treatment of the open portions of the site shall be completed in 
accordance with the approved drawings prior to the issuance of any required occupancy permit 
or any use or occupancy of the proposed development not requiring an occupancy permit and 
thereafter permanently maintained in good condition. 

B.2.3 All approved street trees shall be planted In accordance with the approved drawings within six 
(6) months of the date of issuance of any required occupancy permit, or any use or occupancy 
of the proposed development not requiring an occupancy permit, and thereafter permanently 
maintained in good condition. 

B.2.4 All services, including telephone, television cables and electricity, shall be completely 
underground. 

B.2.5 Amenity spaces {fitness facility, lounge and kitchen) of 7,847 ft. 2 and excluded from the 
computation of floor space ratio shall not be put to any other use, except as described in the 
approved application for the exclusion. Access and availability of the use of all amenity 
facilities located in this project shall be made to all residents and occupants of the building; 

AND 

Further, the amenity spaces and facilities approved as part of th is Development Permit shall be 
provided and there.after be permanently maintained for use by residents and users of this 
building complex. 
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B. 2.6 Any phasing of the development, other than that specifically approved, that results in an 
interruption of continuous construction to completion of the development, will require 
application to amend the development to determine the interim treatment of the incomplete 
portions of the site to ensure that the phased development functions are as set out in the 
approved plans, all to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning. 

8. 2. 7 The issuance of this permit does not warrant compliance with the relevant provisions of the 
Provincial Health and Community Care and Assisted Living Acts. The owner is responsible for 
obtaining any approvals required under the Health Acts. For more Information on required 
approvals and how to obtain these, please contact Vancouver Coastal Health at 604-675-3800 
or visit their offices located on the 12ui floor at 601 West Broadway. Should compliance with 
the Health Acts necessitate changes to this permit and / or approved plans, the owner is 
responsible for obtaining approval for the changes prior to commencement of any work under 
this permit. Additional fees may be required to change the plans. 

8.2.8 In the event that retention of portions of the heritage building which are to be retained cannot 
occur as shown on the approved plans, all construction work must cease. Construction must 
stop as the work fs no longer in compliance with the approved permit and the permit would 
now be considered to be Invalid. Replication or replacement of existing portions of the building 
that were to be retained does not comply where retention is a condition of the permit. 
Planning staff must be contacted to discuss options including the possibility o.f new permits in 
the event the building cannot be retained as shown on the approved plans. 

8.2.9 All windows and doors are as approved on the drawings and any substitutions or changes 
require the approval of the Director of Planning before any changes are made. Regarding the 
heritage building, unless noted otherwise, "existing" means the existing window retained and 
refurbished in place or removed and refurbished and re-installed, as per the approved 
Conservation Plan. 

8.2.10 Regarding the heritage building, any new trims and wood elements are to be sanded and 
painted (textured or combed products are not approved) unless specifically approved 
otherwise. 

B.2.11 All work Is to be consistent with the approved Conservation Plan provided by Robert Lemon 
Architect Inc. dated September 21, 2010, and forming a part of this permit. 

8. 2. 12 This site ts affected by a Development Cost Levy By-law and levies will be required to be 
paid prior to tssuance of Building Permits. 
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APPENDIX C 

Processfng Centre - Building comments 

The following comments are based on the preliminary drawings prepared by MCMP Architecture dated 
Februar:y 3, 2011 for the proposed development permit This is a preliminary review in order to identify 
Issues which do not comply with the Vancouver Buildlng Bylaw #94 19 as amended (VBBL), and includes 
a review of Subsection 3.2.5. "Provisions for Fire Fighting". 

1. *The property Is being subdivided - the existing building {Guinness Tower) is required to be fully 
upgraded per Part 10 of the VBBL. A separate building permit will be required for the Guinness 
Building. 

2. •Firewall or two exterior walls required at the new property line. 

a) Exit facilities from the existing Guinness Building is required to be fully upgraded. 

b) Firewall must be continuous vertically from foundation, through the basement levels, up to roof. 

3. Fire door required in the existing Marine building which opens into new building. A separate 
building permit will be required for the Marine Building. 

4. * Existing fa~ade to be incorporated into the new building shalJ be fully upgraded. 

5. • Spatial separation requirements on the West and East elevations do not comply- the amount of 
unprotected openings, windows, is over the limit. The amount of ,unprotected openings at the 
existing Guinness Building is now over the limit. Guinness Building is required to be fully 
upgraded. 

6. Building construction is required to be noncombustible. 

7. Highrise building and VBBL 3.2.6. requirements for high buildings apply. 

B. • The building must be separated from adjacent buildings by measures to limit smoke movement 
between the Guinness building and the Marine Building. 

9. Building safety facilities such as central alarm and control facility , fire fighter's elevator, and 
stairwells equipped with standpipe connections shall be coordinated with the location of the 
firefighers' entrance. 

10. • Principle entrance is not within 15 m of the fire access route. 

11 . " The buUding is required to provide access to persons with disabilities to all public areas, 
common areas, storage, amenity, meeting rooms, and to areas where work functions could 
reasonably be expected to be performed by persons with disabilities. 

12. • All entrances, exits, drive alsles and other access to offstreet disability parking spaces, and 
egress therefrom must have a minimum vertical clearance of 2.3 m, as required by the Parking 
By-law. 

13. • At least 2 exits are required from the retail/restaurant floor areas. 

14. • At least 2 accessible paths of travel to 2 separate exits are required from the parking floors 
containing stalls for persons with disability. 

15. • Additional exit may be required from storage garage where security gate is provided. 

16. Storage garage security shall conform to 3.3.6.7. 

17. * Distance between exits are not sufficiently remote from each other. Level P4; 3rd floor. 

18. • Exit lobby is required to have a fire separation between it and floor areas containing an 
occupancy. 

19. • Dead end public corridors exceed 6 m in length. 2nd floor. 

20. "' A fire pump with sufficient space inside a service room located halfway up the tower will be 
needed. 
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•items marked with an asterisk have been identified as serious non-conforming Building By-law issues. 

Written confirmation that the applicant has read and has understood the implications of the above noted 
comments is required and shall be submitted as part of the "prior to" response. If a "prior to" letter is not 
being sent. the above comments should be sent directly to the applicant. 

The applicant may wish to retain the services of a qualified Building Code consultant in case of difficulty in 
comprehend ing the comments and their potential impact on the proposal. Failure to address these issues 
may jeopardize the ability to obtain a Building Permit or delay the issuance of a Building Permit for the 
proposal. 
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ITEM ACC REJ 
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INSPECTOR /,I L;- -,o 
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BONDING· Water/Gas /Waste / El Equip /Tel /Cable ITEM 
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ACC REJ 4 

5 SLAB / UNDERGROUND 17 AUTHORIZATION FORM RCVO / POSTED 
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15 PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM / VEHICLE CHARGING CCT. 27 OCCUPANCY PERMIT 

16 OTHER (see remarks) 28 PERMIT FINAL 
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col( 311 or 604-873-7000 (7 AM to 10PM, 7 Days o week) when the work is ready for re-inspection and the applicable fee has been pafd. 

ITEM. # DEFICIENCIES / REMARKS CODE/ REG. fl 

WHIT£ COPY - TO ALE YELLOW - SAFETY OFFlCER PINK · SITE COPY 

DO NOT REMOVE OR DESTORY THIS CERTIFICATE 
Lie ft lnsp • C004 (Revised August 2013) 



City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-611 - Page 166 of 311

Ji! 
0 .... 

453 WEST12TH 
VANCOUVER, B.C. V5V 1V4 CITY OF VANCOUVER (THIS IS NOT A PERMIT) 

TEL ~604-873•7606 FAX : 604-117r-71 00 

PERMIT TYPE APPLICATION NUMBER 

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICA.J~ON"' A BU 465365 
ILEGAL _ ____ . ... ·"""'"' , 

LOT 1 BLOCt 1 DISTRICT LOT 185 PLAN EPP17924 

l"rrsi'-"" ' 
DESI GN PROF 
MICHAEL WATTS 

\.AJNIA\.,I 2 

PROPERTY OWNER 
GUINNESS TOWER HOLDINGS LTD 

1055 W HASTINGS ST 

Pl & 13TH FLOOR 

FIELD REVIEW 
1.,v-vt<DINA TE 

590-119 - 4 5 - 0000 
..,...., ,.,.. a 
CONTRACTOR 
AI NSWORTH INC. 

1 600-TWO BENTALL CENTRE 
555 BURRARD ST BOX 264 16 80-1 05 5 W HASTINGS ST #10 4 - 1 7741 - 65A AVENtJE VANCOUVER BC V7X 1M9 VANCOUVER BC V6E 2E9 SURREY BC V3S 1 Z8 
TEL 604-68 7 -2990 \ BUS.LICENSE 

FAX CERTIFICATE 

TEL 604 ·8 93-32 44 \ BUS.LICENSE 

FAX CERTIFICATE 

TEL 77 8 - 571 - 3560 ! BUS.LICENSE 494685 
TEL 604- 576·13 5 5 CERTIFICATE 11371 

THIS APPLICATION IS SUBMITTED WITH PLANS TO : 

I nterior alterations to enclose the fire pump feeder in a 2 hour rated enclosure where the existing condui ts do not travel in a rated shaft to the Pl level and 13th floor of this existing Vancouver Heritage Register "B" commercial building. 

Proposed installation to meet the applicable requirements of Article 3.2.7.10 of the 2014 VBBL. 

OK for field review as per Ian Mackie, Jun 17/15 

Note: Energy upgrade exempted for Project - Minor Alterations/Voluntary Upgrade. 

Schedule A & Schedule B (Architectural): Michael Watts 604.687.2990 
Schedule B (Electrical): Michael Hart 604.685.9381 

PROPOSED USE SPECIFICS/ LOCATION 
Pl & 13TH FLOOR 

AREA (SF) OCC PROPOSED USE 
D 

SPECIFICS/LOCATION AREA (SF ) OCC E30 GENERAL OFFICE 

ITEM 
0001 PLACE/BLDG NAME 
0036 LOT TYPE 
0037 LOT WIDTH 
0038 LOT DEPTH 

SPECIFICS/REFERENCE 
GUINNESS TOWER 

03 INSIDE/D01JBLEFRONT 
IRREGULAR 
IRREGULAR 

QTY/AMT ITEM 
00 40 PROCESSED THROUGH 
0050 TIPS STATUS 
0080 ZONE 
037 5 HPO EXEMPTIONS 

SPECIFICS/REFERENCE 
28 ENQ CTR - FLD RV 
02 FULLY SPRINKLERED 
Z0 62 DD 
30 NON - RESIDNTL BLDG 

QTY/ AMT 

RELATED PERMITS: EL553890 10 55 W HASTINGS ST IA411 980 SPRINKLERS 1055 W HASTINGS ST CLEARANCES REQD DURING APPLICATION STAG INCLUDE : PLAN REGI STRY 
BI01 BUILDNG FIELD INSP SAUL SCHWEBS 604 - 873 - 7040 

PROCESSED BY : APPLICATION TAKEN BY E JEON. APPLI CATION TYPED BY E JEON 
APPLICATION REVIEWED BY I MACKIE 

ADDITIONAL NOTES: 
410 Arrange for a Fi eld Review Appointment b y contacting 3-1-1 from within Vancouver or 604 - 873 · 7000 for outside Vancouver. The 3 - 1 · 1 Centre is open 7 da ys a we ek f r om 7AM to 10PM, 365 days a year . Also, our 24 hour Building Inspect i ons booki ng request message line is 60 4- 873 - 7058. For in f ormation on how to use i t, p lease contact the 3 · 1 - 1 Centre. 

COMMENTS : 

~ ,nfoF~Jlv! [D) 
JUL 1 7 2015 

n 
-~ · ·~· 11\IITV ~l='RVlC:E~ 

~ FEE All.CUNT FEE AMOUNT 

' \ 
\J - 300 BUILDING FEE 

::0 s 
V'I m 
0 
-n 

527.00 DEPARTMENT BUI LDING INSP 

ATTENTION BUILDING INSPECTOR 

m REASON APPLICATION REVIEW 
~ 1-- --- - ------- -----'---- ~ - - ---- - -----jt-G_R_O_U_P ___ -+----- - - - - - ----- - --- 38 : BUILDNG FIELD INSP 

!TOTAL $ 527.00 DISTRICT INVOICE : 78230.7 
01 : SAUL SCHWEBS 7040 

2015/07/1717:30:18 REFERENCE COPY 



City of Vancouver - FOI 2020-611 - Page 167 of 311

• 

• 

CITY OF 
'VANCOUVER 

E 1211272 
,COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
Licences and Inspections 

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRICAL INSPECTION 

EL f; 

IA 

Pursuant to, the City of Vancouver Electrical By•law and the Electrical Safety Act, the electrical wirlni in these premises has been 
inspected as noted hereunder: , .... ~ 

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR I OWNER ADDRESS {%-!..J 
IIA:rr1Nf;;r YI $ R..1DG£ El£c::rRI e, -re:,,;"°"' tr.I 
I • 

SPECIFICS 

TYPE OF lr-lSPECTION ~ 
0 RW O Cf O SERVtCE SLAB 0, Gr/Op O OTHER INSPECTOR. Bruce Sp·argo 

ITEM ACC Rfj 
OFF CE HOURS: 8:30-9:15 ~ I 1 :(XJ.1 :45 PM 

1 SfRVIC:E V A Ph 
PHONE~ ljJUI~ 

FAX: 60-l·87J-7Hl0 
2 DJSTRIBUTIOH I EL. ROOM I PNL BOARD / SU!.'15ERVICE 

) GROUNDING 
INSPECTOR 21 1-

I 
-4 BONDING SIGNAlUR.E 

5 BRANCH / APPL. CCTS. ITEM y N 

6 TRANSFORMER KYA CAPCTR. KVAft 1] ·I PERMIT POSTED 

7 MOTOR CCTS. / GENERATOR 
I 

1 ◄ AUTHORIZATION FORM RCVD I POSTED .) 

8 HEATING cm. 15 WIRING OK TO COVER V 
9 FIXTURES & FITTINGS 16 OK TO E ERGIZ:E 

10 LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS 17 CONDUIT I RACEWAYS - ACCEPTED 

, , SECURITY WIRING I EXTRA LOW VOLTAGE I 18 EL PERMIT / CLEARED FOR OCC. 

t2 OTHER (SEE REMARKS) 19 FINAL ACCEPTED 

YV MM 

The following defi ciencies. shall be rectified before: =---,-,-,-----,-----,---,---~---,------,--- and must be left accessib e for 
re-inspection . Please call 604 -873•7601 or 60◄ •873-7059 (24 hour line) .....tlen the worl< is ready for re•ins lion and the applicable fee llas been id. 

OTHER INSPECTOR'S PRfSEMT: 

ITEM # DEFICIENCIES / ~RKS CODE/ REG. If 

•._________..__---- ---- ~ ---' WHITE COPY · TO FU YELLOW - OiSPECTOR."S COPY PlHK - SITE COPY 

File: ________ _ 
Referred: ______ _ 
Supervi.sor: _____ _ 

DO NOT REMOVE OR DES.TROY THIS CERTIFICATE 

Uc & nsp - COOol (Revised April 2010) 
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• 

·· • 

~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

E 1211534 
COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
Licences and Inspections 

IA 

DATE I I~ 

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRICAL INSPECTION 
Pursuant to the City of Vancouver Electrical By-law and the Electrical Safety Act, the electrical wiring in these premises has been 
inspected as noted hereunder: 

aECTRICAL CONTRACTOR / OWN.ER ADDRESS 

j/J:M'"7f NIX /3 It,/ t:>£ 6L-€e,,,-f te,I <::- I 05'°b w s1· 
SPECIFICS Jo.:21 JA/, '/ t,. <rJ N c. ~ S7 

TYPE OF I SPECTION ~ 
RW O CF O SERVICE SLAB 0 Gr/Op O OTHER INSPECTOR Bruce Spargo 

ITEM ACC REJ 
OFFICE HOURS: 8: 30-9: 15 AM I 1 :00• 1 :◄S PM 

1 SERVICE V A Ph 
PHONE II: 60◄·873-7856 FAX: 604 -873-7100 

2 DISTRIBUTION / EL. ROOM / PNL BOARD / SVBSERVICE 

-111 INSPECTOR ?&: 3 GROUNDING 

4 BONDING SIG TlJRE 

5 BRANCH / APPL. CCTS. ITEM y N 

6 TRANSFORMER KVA CAPCTR. KVAR 13 PERMIT POSTED 

7 MOTOR CCTS. / GENERATOR 14 AUTHORIZATION FORM RCVD / POSTED .,,✓ 

8 HEATING CCTS. 15 WIRING OK TO COVER V 
9 FIXTURES & flmNGs 16 OK TO ENERGIZE 

10 LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS 17 CONDUIT / RACEWAYS • ACCEPTED 

11 SECURITY WIRING/ EXTRA LOW VOLTAGE 18 EL PERMIT ' CLEARED FOR acc. 

12 OTttER (SEE REMARKS) 19 FINAL ACCEPTED 

VY MM DO 

The following de-fidendes shall be rectified before: ______ ____________ and must be left accessible for 
re-fnsoection. Please call 604-873-7601 or 604-873-705 9 th rk dy f ti d th r bl f ha b 'd (2◄ hour line) when ewo Is rea or re- nspec on an e aop tea e ee s een pat • 

OTHER INSPECTOR'S PRESENT: 

ITEM# DEFICIENCIES / REMARKS CODE / REG. II 

~ ..'l I • l r~ . /) VA ,J; - Y::J A✓?r-'1.LA J 
I , 

WHITE COPY • TO fll£ 'ffilOW • INSPECTOR'S COPY PINK · SITE COPY 

File: _______ _ 
Referred: ______ _ 
Supervisor: _____ _ 

DO NOT REMOVE OR DESTROY THlS CERTIFICATE 

Uc ft lnsp • C~ (Re¥fsed Aprtl 2010) 
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• 

• 

~YOF 
VANCOUVER 

E 1211022 
COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
Licences and Inspections 

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRICAL INSPECTION 

IA 

DATE /Z- I cz{I I a 

Pursuant to the City of Vancouver Electrical By-law and the Electrical safety A.ct, the electrical wiring. in these premises has been 
inspected as noted hereunder: 

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR / OWNER ADDRESS 

f-!-,,,_ .s IIN GS ~--/31<-fDr;,~ ~--r,e (C, J(} c;~ t. •. J. 
I I 

, 

-- ,.. 1"\ SPECIFICS 

TYPE OF INSPECTION .~ ~"I{ /oWU< 
Bruce Spargo 0 RW CF O SERVICE O SLAB O Gr/Op OTHER INSPECTOR 

ITEM ACC REJ 
OFFICE HOURS: 8:30-9: 15 AM/ 1 :00-1 :45 PM 

1 SERVICE V A Ph V 
V 

PHONE fl: 604-873· 7856 I FAX: 604-873-7100 
2 DISTRIBUTION / EL. ROOM I PNL BOARD / SUBSERVICE II AA INSPECTOR -o 
3 GROUND! G (7 • r SKiNA TIIR£ I 
4 BONDING / . 
5 BRANCH / APPL. cm. / ITEM y N 

6 TRANSFORMER KVA CAPCTR. KVAR v 13 PERMIT POSTED 

7 MOTOR CCTS. / GENERATOR 14 AlJTHORlZ.ATION FORM RCVD / POSTED 

8 HEATING CCTS. 15 WIRING OK TO COVER 

9 FIXTURES & FlmNGS 16 01< TO ENERGIZE 

10 LIFE SAFE1Y SYSTEMS 17 CONDUIT / RACEWAYS · ACCEPTED 

11 SECURITY WIRING / EXTRA LOW VOLTAGE 18 EL. PERMIT I CLEARED FOR OCC. 

12 OTHER (SE£. REMARKSI 19 FINAL ACCEPTED 

yy MM OD 

The following deficiencies shall be rect.ified before: __________________ and must be left accessible for 
re-ins tlon. Please call 604-873-7601 or 604-873-7059 (24 hour line when the work is ready for re-Ins tJon and the a licable fee has been paid. 

OTHER INSPECTOR'S PRESENT: 

ITEM II DEFICIENOES / REMARKS CODE/ REG.# 

WHITE COPY • TO Al£ YELLOW - INSPECTOR'S COPY PIHK • SITE COPY 

File: ________ _ 
Referred: ______ _ 
Supervisor: _____ _ 

DO NOT REMOVE OR DESTROY THIS CERTIFICATE 

Uc & lnsp • C004 1Revi5ed '-Pfil 2010) 
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• 

• 

• 

CITY OF 
VANCOUVER 

E 1126103 
COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
Licences and Inspections 

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRICAL INSPECTION 

PERMIT NUMBER 

EL 

IA 

DATE 

Pursuant to the City of Vancouver Electrical By-law and the Electrical Safety Act, the electrical wiring in these premises has been 
inspected as noted hereunder: 

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR / OWNER ADDRESS ,L/-,~ S1//!6S /){{IVG€ £i_€cc/l!C IOCt; UJ. fr .. 
SPECIFICS 

":%, OF INSPECTION 

RW LJ CF lJ SERVICE LJ SLAB lJ Gr/Op 1J OTHER INSPECTOR Bruce Spargo 
ITEM ACC REJ 

OFFICE HOURS: 8:30-9:15 AM/ 1:00-1:45 PM 
1 SERVICE V A Ph ,.V 

✓ 
PHONE #: 604-873-7856 FAX: 604-873-7100 

2 DISTRIBUTION / EL. ROOM / PNL BOARD / SUBSERVICE z:;ur-INSPECTOR 

SIGNATUJ p. 
3 GROUNDING 

4 BONDING 

5 BRANCH / APPL. CCTS. ITEM y N 

6 TRANSFORMER KVA CAPCTR. KVAR 13 PERMIT POSTED 

7 MOTOR CCTS. / GENERATOR 14 AUTHORIZATION FORM RCVD / POSTED 

8 HEATING CCTS. 15 WIRING OK TO COVER 

9 FIXTURES ft FITTINGS 16 OK TO ENERGIZ.E 

10 LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS 17 CONDUIT I RACEWAYS· ACCEPTED 

11 SECURITYWIRING / EXTRA LOW VOLTAGE 18 EL. PERMIT/ CLEARED FOR OCC. 

12 OTHER (SEE REMARKS) 19 FINAL ACCEPTED 

yy MM DD 
The following deficiencies shall be rectified before: __________________ _ and must be left accessible for 
re-inspection. Please ca IL 604-873-7601 or 604-873-7059 (24 h our line) when the wor k is ready or re-inspection and the applicable fee has been paid. 

OTHER INSPECTOR=S PRESENT: 

ITEM# DEFICIENCIES / REMARKS CODE I REG.# 
J 

I I I I A 
!:) . --f-4 ~,. .._ ~ ,_ A L~ l"....e-?1 Af Ah r ~"" /J,,,\ ~ /u:f ~ "'h ,A,..d 

I V I 
.. I 

WHITT COPY· TO FILE YELLOW • INSPECTOR'S COPY PINK • SITE COPY 

File: ________ _ 
Referred: ______ _ 
Supervisor: ______ _ 

DO NOT REMOVE OR DESTROY THIS CERTIFICATE Uc fl lnsp • (004 (Revised April 2010) 




